
A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

55

ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY

The purpose of this annotated bibliography is to help teachers choose from the vast array of
Holocaust publications that might be useful to them and to their students.This bibliography is not
meant to indicate that these are the best examples of Holocaust literature, although they are all excel-
lent books. The works cited here were chosen both because of individual merit and specifically
because they address particular aspects of Holocaust experience.

We have tried, for the most part, to include books that are readily available and, where possible, avail-
able in paperback. A few books that were out of print at the time this bibliography was compiled
have nevertheless been included simply because they are too important to be omitted. Books
published under the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum’s Holocaust Library imprint are
available through the Museum Shop.

The difficulty in compiling a selective list of Holocaust literature is complicated not only by the great
amount of material available but also by the subject matter itself.The Holocaust was a monumental
event in history. It involved millions of people in dozens of nations, and its effects were felt in every
aspect of their lives.There is, therefore, no simple answer to the questions,What’s the best book for
me to read about the Holocaust? or If I can only read one or two books, which ones should they
be? Any one book can present only a partial perspective.Where a good general history of the period
can provide historical background, a personal narrative will translate that history into human terms,
and a more specialized history will examine a particular aspect of that history in greater depth.

Which book or books you should read will depend both on how much time you are able to commit
and on the aspect of the Holocaust upon which you are focusing. No one can learn, or teach, every-
thing about the Holocaust. First, determine your goals, and then select the most appropriate
materials.A broad range of materials have been included on these lists to represent the scope of the
Holocaust and to enable teachers to choose the materials best suited to their individual approaches
to the subject.

The lists are presented in three sections organized by reading level: middle school, high school, and
adult.Almost without exception, the titles on the middle school lists are books that were originally
published by the children’s book divisions of publishing houses, indicating that the intended audi-
ence was young people aged 14 or under. In many cases, however, that range can be expanded
upward. Although a few of the books on the high school list were published with a “young adult”
audience in mind, most of them are adult books that are particularly well suited to high school
students. (At the end of this bibliography is an alphabetized index by author to all the volumes
included in this list.)

In choosing books for student use, it is as important to determine when a book should be assigned
as it is to decide which book to use. Most students have little prior knowledge of the history of this
period and, therefore, need some historical background to be able to put the book they are reading
into perspective.This is especially true of the fiction and personal narratives on the middle school



list. Many of these books were written from a child’s perspective; the child in the book frequently
does not really understand the events he or she is caught up in and neither will the reader without
some historical background.

As new Holocaust literature is constantly appearing, it is also important to establish criteria for exam-
ining these materials. In addition to the usual standards of literary quality and historical accuracy, two
phrases from Lawrence L. Langer’s The Age of Atrocity: Death in Modern Literature set the parameters
in this arena.At one end of the scale, the book should be one that actually confronts the horrors of
the Holocaust; it should not “circumspectly [skirt] the horror implicit in the theme but [leave] the
reader with the mournful if psychologically unburdened feeling that he has had a genuine encounter
with inappropriate death.”At the other extreme, too great a concentration on the horrors, especially
if presented with graphic details, tends to overwhelm the reader and numb the senses; Langer refers
to these works as “mere catalogues of atrocities.” Between these two extremes, there is a wealth of
material, only a fraction of which is listed here, that will enable students and teachers to confront the
Holocaust and the issues that it raises.

MIDDLE SCHOOL

1. HISTORY, GENERAL

Adle r, Dav id  A. We Remembe r  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Henr y  Hol t  and

Company, 1989 .

Adler uses first-person narratives and original photographs to chronicle the history of the Holocaust.
The narratives describe Jewish life in Europe in the 1930s, Hitler’s rise to power, and the Jews’ fight
for survival under Nazi rule.

Bachrach , Susan D. Te l l  Them We Remembe r : The  S t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t .

Bos ton : L i t t l e, Brown, 1994 .

Bachrach tells the story of the Holocaust as presented in the United States Holocaust Memorial
Museum in brief, thematic segments illustrated by artifacts and historical photographs. Sidebars tell
the personal stories of more than 20 young people of various social and religious backgrounds and
nationalities who suffered or died during the Holocaust.

Cha ik in , Mir i am. A Nigh tma r e  i n  Hi s t o r y : The  Ho l o c au s t , 1933–1945 . Bos ton :

Houghton Mi ffl in , 1987 .

The author effectively weaves personal narratives into this concise, readable history. She presents the
facts clearly and succinctly but never allows the reader to forget the faces behind the facts.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

56



Mel tze r, Mi l ton . Neve r  t o  Fo r ge t : The  Jews  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : De l l

Publ i sh ing  Company, 1977 .

Meltzer’s history focuses on the Jewish perspective on the Holocaust, including brief histories of
antisemitism and of Jewish resistance. One of the first books on the Holocaust written for young
people, this is still one of the most useful.

Rogasky, Barbara . Smoke  and  Ashe s : The  S t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York :

Hol iday  House, 1988 .

Blending a narrative of historical events with personal testimonies, Rogasky poses these questions:
How did the Holocaust happen and why? Couldn’t anyone stop it? How could the Jews let it
happen? She also includes a chapter on non-Jewish victims.

2 . HISTORY, SPECIALIZED

Bachrach , Susan D. The Naz i  Olymp i c s : Be r l i n  1936 . Bos ton : L i t t l e, Brown,

2000 .

Bachrach traces the troubled history of the 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin, examining the Nazi
dictatorship, the escalating persecution of German Jews, and the abortive movement in the United
States to boycott the games. She tells the complete story of the Games, focusing not only on the
athletes who competed but also on those who were banned from competition.

Fr iedman, Ina  R. The Othe r  V i c t ims : F i r s t -Pe r s on  S t o r i e s  o f  Non- Jews  Pe r s e cu t e d  by

th e  Naz i s. Bos ton : Houghton Mi ffl in , 1990 .

Friedman focuses on non-Jewish victims of the Holocaust. She interviews Roma (Gypsies), Jehovah’s
Witnesses and other religious figures, the disabled, and members of other victim groups. Information
is included on blacks and homosexuals, although she was unable to provide interviews.

Landau , E la ine. The War saw Ghe t t o  Upr i s i n g. New York : Macmi l l an , 1992 .

After briefly describing the creation of the Warsaw ghetto, the author concentrates on the 28 days of
the uprising. Both text and photographs are graphic at times but only to the extent necessary to
describe the events accurately.

Mel tze r, Mi l ton . Res cu e : The  S t o r y  o f  How Gen t i l e s  Saved  Jews  i n  t h e  Ho l o c au s t .

New York : Har perCol l in s  Ch i ld ren ’s  Books, 1991 .

This work focuses on the non-Jews who risked their lives to save Jews throughout Nazi-occupied
Europe.The author uses material excerpted from diaries and letters, personal interviews, and eyewit-
ness accounts.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

57



Stad t l e r, Bea . The Ho l o c au s t : A Hi s t o r y  o f  Cou rage  and  Res i s t an c e . West  Orange,

N. J. : Behr man House, 1994 .

One of the first Holocaust books written for young people, this work focuses on Jewish resistance.
This is a good companion to Meltzer’s Rescue; together the two books present an excellent picture
of both Jewish and non-Jewish resistance.

Volavkova , Hana , ed . I  Neve r  Saw Ano th e r  Bu t t e r f ly : Ch i l d r en ’s  Draw ing s  and

Poems  f r om Te r ez in  Con c en t ra t i on  Camp, 1942–1944 . New York : Schocken , 1993 .

A poignant memorial to the children of Terezin, the collages, paintings, drawings, and poems
published in this selection are impressive for their artistic merit and their value in documenting the
feelings and lives of children in the camp. Some prior knowledge of what life in the camps was like
will make these pieces more meaningful to students.

3 . BIOGRAPHY

Atk inson , L inda . In  K ind l i n g  F l ame : The  S t o r y  o f  Hannah  Sene sh  1921–1944 . New

York : Wi l l i am Mor row, 1992 .

Atkinson combines history and biography in this story of the noted Jewish-Hungarian resistance
fighter. Because the author includes an account of Senesh’s capture and execution as well as the
historical background essential for full understanding of her story, this book can either complement
Senesh’s diary or serve as an alternative for younger readers.

Fr iedman, Ina  R. Fly ing  aga in s t  t h e  Wind : The  S t o r y  o f  a  Young  Woman Who Defied

th e  Naz i s. Brook l ine, Mas s. : Lodgepo le  Pre s s , 1995 .

This biography tells the little-known but compelling story of Cato Bjontes van Beek, a non-Jewish
German executed at the age of 22 for writing and circulating anti-Nazi flyers. Before her arrest, Cato
also had aided Jews in hiding, smuggled refugees over the Alps, and helped starving French prisoners
of war.This biography is one of the few books on German resistance for younger readers.

Mar r in , A lber t . Hi t l e r : A Po r t ra i t  o f  a  Ty ran t . New York : Vik ing , 1987 .

Much more than a biography, Marrin provides a detailed look at both the man himself and the war
he orchestrated.While he makes no effort to be objective in his portrayal of Hitler, the author gives
the most detailed account of Hitler and Nazism available in books for young people.

Nicho l son , Michae l , and Dav id  Winner. Raou l  Wal l enb e r g. Ridgefie ld , Conn. :

Morehouse, 1990 .

This concise, well-illustrated biography contains considerable information about one of the best
known of those individuals who helped rescue Jews during the Holocaust.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

58



Pet t i t , Jane. A Pla c e  t o  Hid e : Tr ue  S t o r i e s  o f  Ho l o c au s t  Re s cu e s. New York :

Scho la s t i c, 1993 .

One of the most readable books for younger students, this collection includes the stories of Miep
Gies, the Schindlers, and Denmark’s rescue of its Jews.

Van der  Rol , Ruud, and Rian Verhoeven . Anne  F rank  b e yond  t h e  Dia r y :

A Pho t og raph i c  Remembran c e . New York : Vik ing Pre s s , 1993 .

Compelling photographs from the Anne Frank House in Amsterdam and private collections provide
a moving portrait of Anne Frank. Facts about Anne’s life before and after her stay in the annex and
the larger historical context constitute the text.

4 . FICTION

Ker r, Jud i th . When Hi t l e r  S t o l e  P ink  Rabb i t . New York : De l l  Year l ing , 1987 .

Nine-year-old Anna and her family are forced to flee Nazi Germany in 1933. Anna’s father is a
prominent German journalist who does not agree with the Nazi party or Hitler. For the next four
years, Anna and her family move from Switzerland to France and finally to England, experiencing
life as Jewish refugees, while her father tries to find work.

La i rd , Chr i s t a . Shadow o f  t h e  Wal l . New York : Greenwi l low, 1990 .

Set in 1942 in the Warsaw ghetto, this novel features a boy living with his two younger sisters in an
orphanage run by Janusz Korczak, a distinguished physician, writer, and educator.This work is short
and much easier to read than Korczak’s biography and could either complement it or serve as an
alternative to it.

Lowr y, Lo i s. Numbe r  t h e  S t a r s. Bos ton : Houghton Mi ffl in , 1984 .

Annemarie Johansen is ten years old in 1943 when the Nazis plan to round up all the Jews in
Denmark.This is the story of the Danish resistance as seen through her eyes and of the Danish people
who helped to rescue almost the entire Jewish population of Denmark.

Orge l , Dor i s . The Dev i l  i n  V i enna . New York : Puffin , 1988 .

Based partly on the author’s own experiences, this story is set in Vienna in the months leading up to
the Nazi annexation of Austria in March 1938.Through her diary entries, a 13-year-old Jewish girl
recounts the difficulties of maintaining her close friendship with the daughter of a Nazi.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

59



Orlev, Ur i . The I s l and  on  B i r d  S t r e e t . Bos ton : Houghton Mi ffl in , 1984 .

After his mother disappears and the German army takes his father, a young Jewish boy is forced to
make his own way in the Warsaw ghetto.Alex takes refuge in an abandoned building to wait out the
winter and hopes for his father’s return.

Orlev, Ur i . The Man f r om th e  Othe r  S i d e . Bos ton : Houghton Mi ffl in , 1991 .

This is the story of a non-Jewish boy living outside the Warsaw ghetto who joined his stepfather in
smuggling goods into and people out of the ghetto.The author himself was a child in the ghetto and
based his novel on the actual experiences of a childhood acquaintance.

Richte r, Hans  P. Fr i e d r i c h . New York : Puffin Books, 1987 .

Told in the first person, this autobiographical novel describes the friendship between two German
boys, one Jewish and one not, and what happens to that relationship after the Nazis come to power
and the non-Jewish boy’s father joins the Nazi party. The story is simple and easy to read, but a
dramatic and powerful account, told from a child’s perspective.

5 . MEMOIRS

Auerbacher, Inge. I  Am a  S ta r : Ch i l d  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Pren t i ce  Ha l l ,

1987 .

History, poetry, and personal narrative accompanied by drawings and photographs combine in this
slim volume to present a concise, child’s eye view of the Holocaust. From 1942 to 1945, Auerbacher
was incarcerated in the Terezin ghetto in Czechoslovakia.This is an excellent personalized introduc-
tion to the Holocaust for younger readers.

Ayer, E leanor  H. Para l l e l  Jou r n e y s. New York : Atheneum, 1995 .

Alternating chapters contrast the wartime experiences of two young Germans—Helen Waterford,
who was interned in a Nazi concentration camp, and Alfons Heck, a member of the Hitler Youth.
The volume is composed mainly of excerpts from their published autobiographies, connected by
Ayer’s overview of the era. Teachers may want to accompany this book with the film, Heil Hitler:
Confessions of a Hilter Youth (p. 105).

Boas, Jacob. We Are  Wi tn e s s e s : F ive  Dia r i e s  o f  Te enage r s  Who Di ed  i n  t h e

Ho l o c au s t . New York : Henr y  Hol t , 1995 .

Boas, a Holocaust survivor, recounts the stories of five young Jews, including Anne Frank, whose
diaries describe their observations and feelings during the Holocaust.These are their stories, in their
own words.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

60



Drucker, Olga  Levy. Kinde r t ran spo r t . New York : Hol t , 1992 .

Born in Germany in 1927, Olga Levy was one of the many Jewish children evacuated from Germany
to England during 1938 and 1939. She was separated from her parents for six years, until they were
reunited in the United States in 1945. She tells her story in a simple and moving way, adding histor-
ical facts of which she was unaware at the time, but that put her story into perspective.The book
concludes with the reunion of former Kindertransport children in London in 1989.

Frank , Anne. The Dia r y  o f  a  Young  Gi r l . New York : Bantam Books, 1993 .

One of the most read works in Holocaust literature, this classic account presents an eloquent picture
of adolescence for a Jewish girl growing up during the Holocaust years.The focus is more personal
than historic, so accompanying background material is recommended to put it into historical
perspective.

Gros sman, Mende l . My Se c r e t  Came ra : L i f e  i n  t h e  Lodz  Ghe t t o. San Diego :

Gul l ive r  Books, 2000 .

Mendel Grossman was a Jewish photographer who depicted life in the Lodz ghetto in 1941 and
1942.This is an excellent companion to the Lodz ghetto film and Adelson book. It can also supple-
ment the book if the film is not available.

Hol l iday, Laure l . Chi l d r en  i n  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  and  Wor l d  War  I I : The i r  S e c r e t  D ia r i e s.

New York : Pocke t  Books, 1995 .

Holliday provides an anthology of diaries written by children in Nazi-occupied Europe. She includes
the writings of 23 boys and girls ages ten through 18.Their diaries illustrate the diverse experiences
of children during World War II and the Holocaust.

I s aacman, Cla ra , and Joan A. Gros sman. Cla ra ’s  S t o r y. Ph i l ade lph ia : Jewi sh

Publ i ca t ion Soc ie ty, 1984 .

Clara and her family fled antisemitism in Romania to Belgium in 1940. Like so many others, they
were then threatened a second time by the Nazi invasion of Belgium. By constantly moving from
one hiding place to another, everyone but Clara’s father survived.Although her story parallels Anne
Frank’s in a number of ways, she adds more historical background to her personal narrative.

Koehn, I l s e. Mis ch l i n g, Se c ond  Deg r e e : My Ch i l dhood  i n  Naz i  Ge rmany. New York :

Puffin Books, 1990 .

Unaware of her Jewish heritage, Ilse was six years old when the Nuremberg “racial laws” declared her
a “Mischling, second degree,” a person with one Jewish grandparent. Her story is that of a little girl
whose comfortable world has been turned upside down for no apparent reason.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

61



Le i tner, I s abe l l a . I s ab e l l a : F r om Aus chw i tz  t o  F r e edom. New York :

Anchor  Books, 1994 .

Leitner, a survivor of Auschwitz, recounts the ordeal of holding her family together after her mother
was killed. Leitner describes her deportation from Hungary in the summer of 1944, her experiences
in Auschwitz, and her evacuation to Bergen-Belsen concentration camp near the end of the war.

Rei s s , Johanna . The Ups t a i r s  Room. New York : Har perCol l in s , 1990 .

Reiss, from a Dutch Jewish family, tells the story of the years she spent hiding with her sister in the
farmhouse of a Dutch family who protected them. She relates her experiences after the war in a
sequel, The Journey Back.

Sender, Ruth M. The Cage . New York : Macmi l l an , 1986 .

Sender’s account of her experiences is one of the most graphic and dramatic in young people’s liter-
ature. Her story begins just before the Nazi invasion of Poland and continues through life in the Lodz
ghetto and finally, at Auschwitz. A sequel, To Life, continues her narrative from liberation to her
arrival in the United States in 1950.

S iega l ,Aranka . Upon th e  Head  o f  t h e  Goa t : A Ch i l dhood  i n  Hunga r y, 1939–1944 .

London: Dent , 1982 .

A nine-year-old girl named Piri describes the bewilderment of being a Jewish child during the
German occupation of her hometown (then in Hungary and now in Ukraine) and relates the ordeal
of trying to survive in the ghetto.

TenBoom, Cor r i e. The Hid ing  P la c e . New York : Bantam Books, 1971 .

Written in the first person, this memoir reads like an adventure book as it tells the story of a
Christian woman and her sister who were arrested for helping Jews and were subsequently sent to a
concentration camp.

Tol l , Ne l ly  S. Beh ind  t h e  Se c r e t  Window: A Memo i r  o f  a  Hidd en  Ch i l dhood  du r i n g

Wor l d  War  I I . New York : Dia l  Books, 1993 .

Toll recounts the details of her family life in Lwów (Lvov), Poland, before World War II and her
experiences, told from a child’s perspective, of her 18 months in hiding with her mother.The narra-
tive is accompanied by 29 reproductions of watercolor paintings that Toll created during those
difficult months.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

62



Wiese l , E l i e. Nigh t . New York : Bantam, 1982 .

Wiesel is one of the most eloquent writers of the Holocaust, and this book is his best-known work.
The compelling narrative describes his experience in Auschwitz. This narrative is often considered
required reading for students of the Holocaust.

Zar, Rose. In  t h e  Mou th  o f  t h e  Wol f. Ph i l ade lph ia : Jewi sh  Publ i ca t ion Soc ie ty,

1983 .

Zar’s story is unusual because she is one of the few Polish Jews who survived the Holocaust years in
Poland. She fled the Piotrkow ghetto and lived under false papers as a Christian Pole. She survived
the war working in the household of a German officer and his wife.

HIGH SCHOOL

1. HISTORY, GENERAL

Bauer, Yehuda , and Ni l i  Keren . A Hi s t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Frank l in

Wat t s , 1982 .

Broader in scope than the title indicates, this work examines the origins of antisemitism and Nazism
as well as the history of Jewish-German relationships. Bauer also arranges material on the Holocaust
by individual country; this is useful for following events in each nation and for demonstrating the
scope of the Holocaust. One of the most readable general histories for high school students.

Hi lberg , Rau l . The Des t r u c t i on  o f  t h e  Eu rop ean  Jews  [ s tudent  t ex t ] . New York :

Holmes  and Meie r, 1985 .

This edition of Hilberg’s classic work is an abridgment of the original, three-volume edition.The
focus here is on the Nazis and their destruction process, from the concentration of the Jews in
ghettos to the killing operations of the mobile units and the death camps.This essential history is
recommended for more advanced students.

Hi lberg , Rau l . Pe r p e t ra t o r s, V i c t ims, Bys t and e r s : The  Jew i sh  Cata s t r oph e ,

1933–1945 . New York : Har perCol l in s , 1992 .

In his most recent work, Hilberg expands his focus from the study of the perpetrator alone to
include, as the title indicates, victims and bystanders. He also includes rescuers and Jewish resisters,
groups that he ignored in his earlier work; however, the attention he gives to these groups is minimal.
His main focus continues to be on the destruction and those responsible for it. Hitler’s role is more
central here than in the earlier work.This is Hilberg’s most accessible book.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

63



2 . HISTORY, SPECIALIZED

Abzug, Rober t  H. In s i d e  t h e  V i c i ou s  Hea r t : Ame r i c an s  and  t h e  L i b e ra t i on  o f  Naz i

Con c en t ra t i on  Camps. New York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1985 .

Using the diaries, letters, photographs, and oral testimonies of American GIs and journalists, Abzug
analyzes the reactions of the first eyewitnesses who entered the concentration camps in Germany and
Austria during the spring of 1945.This highly readable account is liberally illustrated with photographs.

Adel son , Alan , and Rober t  Lap ide s, eds. Lodz Ghe t t o : In s i d e  a  Commun i t y  unde r

S i e ge . New York : Vik ing Pengu in , 1991 .

As the source book for the film Lodz Ghetto (see p. 110), this work is an excellent supplement to the
documentary, but it also stands on its own. It contains both German and ghetto documents as well
as the personal expressions of ghetto residents in a variety of forms, including diaries, speeches, paint-
ings, photographs, essays, and poems.

Al len , Wi l l i am S. The Naz i  Se izu r e  o f  Powe r : The  Expe r i en c e  o f  a  S ing l e  Ge rman

Town, 1922–1945 . Revi sed  ed i t ion . New York : Frank l in  Wat t s , 1984 .

Northeim, a small town of medieval origins in the center of prewar Germany, is the setting for this
absorbing study of the impact of Nazism on a single community. As one of the few detailed local
studies of Nazi Germany available in English, this book is an invaluable complement to histories of
Nazism from the national perspective.

Arad , Yi tzhak . Ghe t t o  i n  F l ames. New York : Holocaus t  Publ i ca t ions, 1982 .

For centuries, its large number of rabbinic scholars ensured Vilna a central place in the cultural life
of Lithuanian Jewry. Arad’s scholarly and groundbreaking study focuses on the life, struggle, and anni-
hilation of the Jews of Vilna in the period between 1941 and 1944.

Bachrach , Susan D. The Naz i  Olymp i c s : Be r l i n  1936 . Bos ton : L i t t l e, Brown,

2000 .

Bachrach traces the troubled history of the 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin, examining the Nazi
dictatorship, the escalating persecution of German Jews, and the abortive movement in the United
States to boycott the games. She tells the complete story of the Games, focusing not only on the
athletes who competed but also on those who were banned from competition.

Berenbaum, Michae l . The Wor l d  Mus t  Know: The  Hi s t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  a s  To l d

in  t h e  Un i t e d  S t a t e s  Ho l o c au s t  Memor i a l  Museum. Bos ton : L i t t l e, Brown, 1993 .

As indicated by the title, the book tells the story of the Holocaust as presented in the Museum.
It includes more than 200 photos from the Museum’s archives and artifact collection and many

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

64



eyewitness accounts from the Museum’s oral and video history collections. The three parts of the
book, which correspond to the three main exhibition floors, cover the rise of the Nazis to power;
the ghettos and camps; and rescue, resistance, and the postwar period.

Block , Gay, and Malka  Drucker. Res cu e r s : Po r t ra i t s  o f  Mora l  Cou rage  i n  t h e

Ho l o c au s t . New York : Holmes  and Meie r, 1992 .

Interviews and full-size color portraits of 49 ordinary individuals from ten countries who risked their
lives to help Jews by hiding them, sharing their food rations, forging passports and baptismal certificates,
and raising Jewish children as their own.The rescuers’ portraits are presented by country of origin, and
a brief historical overview of rescue efforts in each country precedes their personal stories.

Cohn-Sherbok , Dan. At la s  o f  Jew i sh  Hi s t o r y. New York : Rout ledge, 1994 .

Cohn-Sherbok traces the development of Jewish history from ancient times to the present day,
placing the Holocaust within the larger context of almost 5,000 years of Jewish history. He includes
more than 100 maps and 24 black-and-white illustrations.

Conot , Rober t  E . Ju s t i c e  a t  Nur embe r g. New York : Car ro l l  and Gra f , 1984 .

Conot provides a detailed history of the Nuremberg Trials. He covers the preparations for the trials,
the interrogation and indictment of the major Nazi war criminals, the prosecution of the trial, strate-
gies used by the defense, and the verdict and execution of the sentences handed down by the
International Military Tribunal in 1946. Conot also includes a brief discussion of the difficulties
involved in organizing the Nuremberg Trials, which involved representatives from the United States,
Great Britain, France, and the Soviet Union.

Des Pre s, Ter rence. The Su r v ivo r : An Anat omy o f  L i f e  i n  t h e  Dea th  Camps. New

York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1976 .

Des Pres studies survivors of the death camps in an attempt to determine what enabled people to
survive; his conclusions are controversial and are unlike those of Bettelheim (The Informed Heart),
Frankl (Man’s Search for Meaning), and other Holocaust survivors.

Flender, Haro ld . Res cu e  i n  Denmar k . New York : Ant i -Def amat ion League, 1963 .

The exceptional, honorable character of the Danes’ successful operation to rescue most of its Jewish
residents has aroused profound admiration. Individual stories of rescue are cited here as well as more
general historical background and a look at the reasons for the Nazis’ failure to implement the “Final
Solution” in Denmark.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

65



Gros sman, Mende l . My Se c r e t  Came ra : L i f e  i n  t h e  Lodz  Ghe t t o. San Diego :

Gul l ive r  Books, 2000 .

Mendel Grossman was a Jewish photographer who depicted life in the Lodz ghetto in 1941 and
1942. This is an excellent companion to the Lodz Ghetto film (see p. 110) and the Adelson book.
It can also supplement the book if the film is not available.

Hayes, Pe te r, ed . Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s : The  Mean ing  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  i n  a

Chang ing  Wor l d . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1991 .

In this useful collection, thoughtfully introduced by Hayes, various aspects of the Holocaust are
examined by 16 leading scholars, including Raul Hilberg, Saul Friedländer,Yehuda Bauer, Michael
Marrus, Christopher Browning, and Lawrence Langer. Also included is a critical essay by Alvin
Rosenfeld on the popularization of Anne Frank.

Hayes, Pe te r, ed . Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s, Vo lume  I I I : Memor y, Memor i a l i za t i on , and

Den ia l . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1999 .

A collection of essays by noted scholars (Christopher Browning, John Roth, Michael Marrus, and
Debórah Dwork, among others).The essays deal with integrating the Holocaust into several disci-
plinary fields (history, Jewish studies, sociology, philosophy, and literary studies), the German context
of the Holocaust, issues of memorialization, and combating Holocaust denial.

Mar rus, Michae l , and Rober t  O. Paxton . Vi chy  F ran c e  and  t h e  Jews. New York :

Bas i c  Books, 1981 .

Marrus and Paxton examine the fate of the Jews inVichy, France.They outline the antisemitic policy
of the Vichy regime and its collaboration with the Nazis.

Mayer, Mi l ton . They  Though t  They  Wer e  F r e e : The  Ge rmans, 1933–45 . Chicago :

Univer s i t y  o f  Ch icago Pre s s , 1966 .

After the war, Mayer, an American journalist, interviewed ten men of different backgrounds but from
the same German town in an effort to determine, through their eyes, what had happened in Germany
and what had made it possible.This is an excellent companion to Allen’s Nazi Seizure of Power.

Mende l sohn , Ezra . The Jews  o f  Eas t  Cen t ra l  Eu rop e  b e twe en  t h e  Wor l d  War s.

Bloomington : Ind iana  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1983 .

Mendelsohn focuses on the Jewish communities of Poland, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Romania,
Lithuania, Latvia, and Estonia with particular attention to the relationship between Jews and
Gentiles in the highly nationalist environment of the volatile period between the world wars, from
1918 to 1939.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

66



Pat te r son , Char le s. Ant i -Semi t i sm : The  Road  t o  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  and  Beyond .

New York : Walker  and Company, 1988 .

As the title implies, this history of antisemitism includes the years both before and after the
Holocaust. Patterson begins with ancient and medieval times and concludes with a discussion of
modern antisemitism in various parts of the world.

Plan t , Richard . The P ink  Tr i ang l e : The  Naz i  War  aga in s t  Homos exua l s.

New York : Henr y  Hol t , 1986 .

The Nazis condemned homosexuals as “socially aberrant.” Soon after Hitler came to power in
1933, Storm Troopers raided nightclubs and other places where homosexuals met. Plant argues that
about 10,000 people were imprisoned as homosexuals and many of them perished in concentra-
tion camps. In this volume, the first comprehensive study available in English, Plant examines the
ideological motivations for the Nazi persecution of homosexuals and the history of the implemen-
tation of Nazi policies.

Read, Anthony, and Dav id  F i sher. Kr i s t a l l na ch t : The  Tragedy  o f  t h e  Naz i  Ni gh t  o f

Te r r o r. New York : Random House, 1989 .

Beginning with a brief background and ending with the Evian conference, the focus of this work
is the events of Kristallnacht itself and its immediate aftermath, including the response of ordinary
Germans, the Nazi follow-up, and the international response. Both the prologue and epilogue deal
with Herschel Grynszpan, the young man who triggered Kristallnacht by shooting a German offi-
cial in Paris.

Sch i l l ing , Dona ld  G. Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s  I I : Tea ch ing  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  i n  a  Chang ing

Wor l d . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1998 .

This volume of Lessons and Legacies includes a collection of essays written by noted scholars on recent
developments in Holocaust history, methodology for teaching the Holocaust, and strategies for inte-
grating the study of the Holocaust into an interdisciplinary environment.

Uni ted  S ta te s  Holocaus t  Memor ia l  Museum. His t o r i c a l  A t l a s  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t .

New York : Macmi l l an  Publ i sh ing , 1995 .

The atlas presents the story of the Holocaust in detail—country by country, ghetto by ghetto, and
camp by camp. It includes more than 230 full-color maps and accompanying text, from the location
of Jewish and Romani (Gypsy) communities in 1933 to the makeup of postwar Europe in
1949–1950.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

67



Zuccot t i , Susan . The I t a l i an s  and  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : Pe r s e cu t i on , Re s cu e , and  Su r v iva l .

Linco ln : Univer s i t y  o f  Nebra ska  Pre s s , 1996 .

Zuccotti examines the Holocaust in Italy. She notes the generous acts toward Jews that characterized
the behavior of many Italians during the Holocaust but also notes the fact that antisemitic legisla-
tion was passed in Italy almost without dissent. Some Italians collaborated with the Germans in the
deportation of Jews from Italy.

Zuccot t i , Susan . The Ho l o c au s t , t h e  F r en ch , and  t h e  Jews. Linco ln : Univer s i t y  o f

Nebra ska  Pre s s , 1999 .

Zuccotti examines the response to the Holocaust of ordinary French people. She draws on memoirs,
government documents, and personal interviews with survivors to tell the story of French men and
women, Jews and non-Jews, during the Holocaust.

3 . BIOGRAPHY

Bier man, John . Righ t e ou s Gen t i l e : The  S t o r y  o f  Raou l  Wal l enb e r g, Mi s s i n g  He r o  o f

t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Ant i -Def amat ion League, 1981 .

The first half of the book is a biography of the well-known figure who helped save at least 30,000
Jews in Hungary. The second part of the book describes the circumstances surrounding Wallenberg’s
disappearance and subsequent attempts to locate him or at least find out what happened to him.

Bre i tman, Richard , and Wal te r  Laqueur. Break ing  t h e  S i l en c e : The  Man Who

Expos ed  t h e  F ina l  So lu t i on . Hanover, N.H. : Univer s i t y  Pre s s  o f  New Eng land ,

1986 .

Eduard Schulte was a major German industrialist who abhorred Hitler and Nazism. He is the man
credited with passing on to the Allies news not only of troop movements and weapon programs but
of the Nazi plans for genocide. This biography relates Schulte’s story from his childhood to his
postwar years.The authors also describe the responses of Allied governments to the information he
passed on to them.

Li f ton , Be t ty  Jean . The King  o f  Ch i l d r en : A Po r t ra i t  o f  Janusz  Ko r czak .

New York : Schocken , 1989 .

Much of the material in this biography is taken from Korczak’s diaries, but Lifton also interviewed
many of his former charges and people who worked with him. In addition to the personal portrait
of Korczak, a distinguished physician, writer, and educator, she includes background material on the
Warsaw ghetto based on Korczak’s diary and diaries of other ghetto victims.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

68



Scho l l , Inge. The Whi t e  Ros e : Mun i ch , 1942–43 . Middle town, Conn. : Wes leyan ,

1983 .

Inge Scholl was the sister of Hans and Sophie Scholl, founders of the famous “White Rose” resist-
ance movement in Germany. Originally written in 1952, this is the story of the Scholls and of the
White Rose movement. It also includes original documents concerning their indictments and
sentences.This book was previously published under the title Students against Tyranny.

Sp iege lman, Ar t . Maus [vo l s. I– I I ] . New York : Pantheon , 1991 .

Spiegelman presents his parents’ experiences during the Holocaust in a unique way; here cartoon
characters represent people, with the Jews portrayed as mice and the Nazis as cats. In the first volume,
the author relates the real-life trials of his parents at Auschwitz. The second volume continues 
their story from Auschwitz to America.The cartoon format will appeal to reluctant readers, and the
satirical irony of these works make them appropriate for a wide audience.

4 . FICTION

Appe l fe ld , Aharon . To th e  Land  o f  t h e  Cat t a i l s. New York : Weidenfe ld  and

Nico l son , 1986 .

A young man and his mother living in Austria travel eastward across the heart of Europe to the
distant land of the mother’s childhood.The year is 1938, and the two arrive just as the Jews of the
village are being shipped off on a mysterious train to an unspecified destination. Appelfeld is a master
storyteller, and this haunting narrative of an ironic pilgrimage will not easily be forgotten.

F ink , Ida . A Sc rap  o f  T ime . New York : Schocken , 1989 .

The title story in this collection of short stories concerns the way time was measured by Holocaust
victims. Other stories describe people in a variety of human situations distorted by the circumstances
of the times. Many of these stories can be effectively used with students.

Fr ied l ander, A lber t . Out  o f  t h e  Whi r lw ind . New York : Schocken , 1989 .

Not all of the entries included in this anthology are fiction. Excerpts are also included from histor-
ical works and personal narratives.The book is arranged thematically, making it especially helpful for
a teacher looking for material to support specific aspects of a curriculum.

Gla t s t e in , Jacob. Antho l ogy  o f  Ho l o c au s t  L i t e ra tu r e . New York : Macmi l l an , 1973 .

Chapters in this collection cover life in the ghettos, children, the camps, resistance, and non-Jewish
victims. Excerpts are included from both works of fiction and primary source materials such as
diaries, memoirs, and ghetto documents. Many of these pieces can be especially useful if teachers
provide additional background information on the authors and context of the writings.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

69



Ozick , Cynth i a . The Shaw l . New York : Random House, 1990 .

Originally published as two separate stories in The New Yorker, the title story tells of a mother
witnessing her baby’s death at the hands of camp guards.Another story,“Rose,” describes that same
mother 30 years later, still haunted by the event.

Uhlman, Fred . Reun i on . New York : Far ra r, S t r aus  and Gi roux , 1977 .

More a novella than a novel, this brief but moving story told in retrospect by a Jewish German youth
describes his friendship with a non-Jewish German youth during the 1930s. Its brevity and read-
ability make it especially suitable for reluctant readers.

5 . MEMOIRS

Ayer, E leanor  H. Para l l e l  Jou r n e y s. New York : Atheneum, 1995 .

Alternating chapters contrast the wartime experiences of two young Germans—Helen Waterford,
who was interned in a Nazi concentration camp, and Alfons Heck, a member of the Hitler Youth.
The volume is composed mainly of excerpts from their published autobiographies, connected by
Ayer’s overview of the era. Teachers may want to accompany this book with the film, Heil Hitler:
Confessions of a Hilter Youth (see p. 105).

Boas, Jacob. We Are  Wi tn e s s e s : F ive  Dia r i e s  o f  Te enage r s  Who Di ed  i n  t h e

Ho l o c au s t . New York : Henr y  Hol t , 1995 .

Boas, a Holocaust survivor, recounts the stories of five young Jews, including Anne Frank, whose
diaries describe their observations and feelings during the Holocaust.These are their stories, in their
own words.

Conot , Rober t  E . Ju s t i c e  a t  Nur embe r g. New York : Car ro l l  and Gra f , 1984 .

Conot provides a detailed history of the Nuremberg Trials. He covers the preparations for the trials,
the interrogation and indictment of the major Nazi war criminals, the prosecution of the trial, strate-
gies used by the defense, and the verdict and execution of the sentences handed down by the
International Military Tribunal in 1946. Conot also includes a brief discussion of the difficulties
involved in organizing the Nuremberg Trials, which involved representatives from the United States,
Great Britain, France, and the Soviet Union.

El i ach , Ya f f a . Has id i c  Ta l e s  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Vin tage  Books, 1988 .

Through interviews and oral histories, Eliach garnered 89 tales, both true stories and fanciful legends.
This compelling collection bears witness, in a traditional idiom, to the victims’ suffering, dying,
and surviving.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

70



Fene lon , Fan ia . Play ing  f o r  T ime . Syracuse, N.Y. : Syracuse  Univer s i t y  Pre s s ,

1997 .

Fenelon recounts her experiences in the Nazi concentration camps. The Nazis transported her
from the Drancy camp in Paris to the Auschwitz killing center. Although her descriptions reveal
the horrors of the camps, the book’s primary focus is on her experiences in the Auschwitz-
Birkenau women’s orchestra.

Gies, Miep, and Al i son L . Gold . Anne  F rank  Remembe r ed : The  S t o r y  o f  t h e  Woman

Who He lp ed  t o  Hid e  t h e  F rank  Fami ly. New York : S imon and Schus te r, 1988 .

Miep Gies, along with her husband, was among the people who helped the Frank family while they
were in hiding. Her story is an important supplement to Anne Frank’s diary as it adds historical back-
ground and an outside perspective to Anne’s story. Gies enables the reader to understand what was
happening both inside and outside the annex.

Le i tner, I s abe l l a . I s ab e l l a : F r om Aus chw i tz  t o  F r e edom. New York : Anchor  Books,

1994 .

Leitner, a survivor of Auschwitz, recounts the ordeal of holding her family together after her mother
was killed. Leitner describes her deportation from Hungary in the summer of 1944, her experiences
in Auschwitz, and her evacuation to Bergen-Belsen concentration camp near the end of the war.

Lev i , P r imo. Momen t s  o f  Rep r i e ve . New York : Summit  Books, 1986 .

Levi was deported from Turin, Italy, to the Auschwitz camp in German-occupied Poland in 1943.
He presents a collection of short stories that celebrate his survival of Auschwitz.

Lev i , P r imo. Sur v iva l  i n  Aus chw i tz . New York : Macmi l l an , 1987 .

Levi was an Italian Jew captured in 1943 who was still at Auschwitz at the time of the liberation. He
not only chronicles the daily activities in the camp but also his inner reactions to it and the destruc-
tion of the inner as well as the outer self.

Meed, Vladka . On Bo th  S i d e s  o f  t h e  Wal l . Wash ing ton , D.C. : Holocaus t  L ib ra r y,

1993 .

This is an informative memoir of the Warsaw ghetto by one of the young smugglers who maintained
contact between the ghetto and the “Aryan” side of the city. Working for the Jewish Fighting
Organization (ZOB),Vladka Meed helped smuggle weapons and ammunition into the ghetto.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

71



Nir, Yehuda . The Los t  Ch i l dhood . San Diego : Harcour t  Brace  Jovanov ich , 1991 .

This compelling memoir chronicles six extraordinary years in the life of a Polish Jewish boy, his
mother, and his sister, who all survived the Holocaust by obtaining false papers and posing as
Catholics.Yehuda Nir lost almost everything, including his father, his possessions, his youth and inno-
cence, and his identity, but he managed to live with the help of chance, personal resourcefulness, and
the support of his family.

S ie rakowiak , Dawid , Alan Ade l son , and Kami l  Turowsk i . The Dia r y  o f  Dawid

S i e rakow iak : F ive  No t e book s  f r om th e  Lodz  Ghe t t o. New York : Oxford  Univer s i t y

Pre s s , 1996 .

Dawid Sierakowiak was a 15-year-old boy in the Lodz ghetto in German-occupied Poland when he
began writing this diary. Edited and annotated by Alan Adelson and Kamil Turowski, Dawid provides
a vivid account of daily life in the Lodz ghetto.

Tec, Nechama. Dry Tea r s : The  S t o r y  o f  a  Lo s t  Ch i l dhood . New York : Oxford

Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1984 .

The author and her family were Polish Jews who survived the Holocaust on the “Aryan” side of the
ghetto. Although she escaped the worst horrors of the Holocaust, her story adds another dimension
to Holocaust literature. She describes her childhood experiences as seen through the child’s eyes, but
with the added perspective of her adult perception.

Wiese l , E l i e. Nigh t . New York : Bantam, 1982 .

Wiesel is one of the most eloquent writers of the Holocaust, and this book is his best-known work.
The compelling narrative describes his experience in Auschwitz.This narrative is often considered
required reading for students of the Holocaust.

Yoors, Jan . Cros s i n g : A Jou r na l  o f  Su r v iva l  and  Res i s t an c e  i n  Wor l d  War  I I . New

York : S imon and Schus te r, 1971 .

Every summer during his teen years,Yoors left his comfortable, upper-middle-class family life in
Belgium to travel around Europe with a Romani (Gypsy) family. This beautifully written journal
focuses on the participation of Yoors and his fondly remembered Romani friends in resistance activ-
ities during World War II.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

72



ADULT

1. GENERAL HISTORY

Berenbaum, Michae l . The Wor l d  Mus t  Know: A Hi s t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  a s  To l d  i n

th e  Un i t e d  S t a t e s  Ho l o c au s t  Memor i a l  Museum. Bos ton : L i t t l e, Brown, 1993 .

As indicated by the title, the book tells the story of the Holocaust as presented in the Museum. It
includes more than 200 photos from the Museum’s archives and artifact collection and many eyewit-
ness accounts from the Museum’s oral and video history collections. The three parts of the book,
which correspond to the three main exhibition floors, cover the rise of the Nazis to power; the
ghettos and camps; and rescue, resistance, and the postwar period.

Dawidowicz , Lucy S. A Ho lo c au s t  Read e r. West  Orange, N. J. : Behr man House,

1976 .

A companion to the historical work cited below, here Dawidowicz presents documentation to
support the history. Both German and Jewish documents are provided, including reports, letters, and
diaries. The general introduction to studying Holocaust documents and the introductions to each
section of documents are extremely helpful.

Dawidowicz , Lucy S. The War  aga in s t  t h e  Jews, 1933–1945 . New York : Bantam,

1986 .

Dawidowicz raises three questions: How was it possible for a modern state to carry out the system-
atic murder of a people for no reason other than that they were Jewish? How did European Jewry
allow itself to be destroyed? How could the world stand by without halting this destruction? In
Dawidowicz’s view,World War II was the direct result of Hitler’s antisemitism; she believes the war
was waged to allow the Nazis to implement the “Final Solution.”

Fr ied l ander, Sau l . Naz i  Ge rmany  and  t h e  Jews : The  Yea r s  o f  Pe r s e cu t i on

1933–1939 . New York : Har per  Col l in s , 1997 .

Friedlander recounts the step-by-step process by which the Nazi regime increased its repression
against the Jews of Germany in the years between 1933 and 1939. His account includes a descrip-
tion of the responses of Jews at all levels of society.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

73



Gi lber t , Mar t in . The Ho l o c au s t : A Hi s t o r y  o f  t h e  Jews  i n  Eu rop e  du r i n g  t h e  Se c ond

Wor l d  War. New York : Henr y  Hol t  and Company, 1986 .

Gilbert effectively combines the results of historical research with personal narratives of survivors.
Although the book is long, it is readable and extremely well-indexed, making it an invaluable tool
for providing supplementary material on almost any aspect of the Holocaust.

Hi lberg , Rau l . The Des t r u c t i on  o f  t h e  Eu rop ean  Jews  [3  vo l s. ] . New York : Holmes

and Meie r, 1985 .

This authoritative reconstruction of the Holocaust remains the standard text to which all others are
compared. Hilberg’s primary focus is on the methods of the Nazi murder process, including the orga-
nizational and bureaucratic machinery of destruction. Hilberg’s explanation of the role of Jews
themselves in their destruction and of the lack of resistance has been criticized.

Hi lberg , Rau l . Pe r p e t ra t o r s, V i c t ims, Bys t and e r s : The  Jew i sh  Cata s t r oph e ,

1933–1945 . New York : Har perCol l in s , 1992 .

Hilberg expands his focus from the study of the perpetrator alone to include, as the title indicates,
victims and bystanders. He also includes rescuers and Jewish resisters, groups that he ignored in his
earlier work; however, the attention he gives to these groups is minimal. His main focus continues
to be on the destruction and those responsible for it. Hitler’s role is more central here than in his
book The Destruction of the European Jews.

Lev in , Nora . The Ho l o c au s t : The  Naz i  Des t r u c t i on  o f  Eu rop ean  Jewr y, 1933–1945 .

Melbour ne, F l a . : Kr ieger  Publ i sh ing  Company, 1990 .

Levin was one of the first writers to use the term Holocaust for the destruction of the Jews of Europe
during World War II. The first part of this historical account, arranged chronologically, details the
Nazi plan and implementation of the “Final Solution.” The second half, arranged geographically,
shows how the Nazi program was affected by individual governments and by degrees of anti-
semitism. Levin emphasizes the resistance of the Jews and rejects the notion that they went to their
deaths “like sheep to the slaughter.”

Niewyk, Dona ld  L . , ed . The Ho l o c au s t : P r ob l ems  and  Pe r sp e c t i ve s  o f  In t e r p r e t a t i on .

Lex ing ton , Mas s. : D.C. Hea th  and Company, 1992 .

This series of essays by well-known historians offers distinct perspectives on five different themes of
the Holocaust.The topics include the development of the Nazi plan to solve the “Jewish Question,”
experiences of victims, viewpoints on Jewish resistance, reactions of Christians to the “Final
Solution,” and finally, perspectives on rescue.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

74



Sch leunes, Kar l  A. The Twi s t e d  Road  t o  Aus chw i tz : Naz i  Po l i c y  t owa r d  Ge rman

Jews, 1933–1939 . Urbana : Univer s i t y  o f  I l l ino i s  P re s s , 1990 .

Schleunes’s groundbreaking work examines the organization and operations of the Nazi government
between 1933 and 1939, in order to understand how German antisemitism evolved into a program of
mass murder.Through his interpretation of the public record, the author presents an image of Hitler as
a leader who provided no cohesive set of objectives or plans for dealing with the “Jewish Question”
during this period. In this power vacuum, Schleunes argues that a policy evolved in a series of “jumps
and starts” as the party and government agencies acted on their own initiative to curry favor with Hitler.
The work offers an interesting contrast to Dawidowicz’s The War against the Jews, 1933–1945 (see p. 73).

Yahi l , Len i . The Ho l o c au s t : The  Fa t e  o f  Eu rop ean  Jewr y, 1932–1945 . New York :

Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1991 .

Yahil demonstrates how the Nazis used the anti-Jewish program from the beginning to reinforce
their power. Before the war, their deliberate violence against the Jews of Germany helped to terrorize
the rest of the country, and during the war, their anti-Jewish policies were used as an excuse for
taking control of the governments of satellites and occupied countries.

2 . HISTORY, SPECIALIZED

Al len , Wi l l i am S. The Naz i  Se izu r e  o f  Powe r : The  Expe r i en c e  o f  a  S ing l e  Ge rman

Town, 1922–1945 . Revi sed  ed i t ion . New York : Frank l in  Wat t s , 1984 .

Northeim, a small town of medieval origins in the center of prewar Germany, is the setting for this
absorbing study of the impact of Nazism on a single community. As one of the only detailed local
studies of Nazi Germany available in English, this book is an invaluable complement to histories of
Nazism from the national perspective.

Aly, Götz . “F ina l  So lu t i on” : Naz i  Popu l a t i on  Po l i c y  and  t h e  Mur d e r  o f  t h e  Eu rop ean

Jews. New York : Ar no ld , 1999 .

Aly reconstructs the events and decisions leading to the Holocaust. He examines the failures of Nazi
resettlement plans and the growing ideological imperative for the Nazis to find a solution to the so-
called “Jewish Question” during the war.

Bar to szewsk i , Wladys l aw T. The War saw Ghe t t o : A Chr i s t i an ’s  Te s t imony. Bos ton :

Beacon Pre s s , 1988 .

The author is a Polish historian and journalist, born in Warsaw in 1922, now a retired professor of
Catholic University in Lublin. He returned to Warsaw in 1941 and was one of the founders of
Zegota, the council for aid to Jews. He served as liaison between the Polish underground and Jewish
ghetto leadership. In this work, he intermingles his personal story with primary source material from
Nazi, resistance, and ghetto documents.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

75



Bauer, Yehuda , and Nathan Rotens t re i ch , eds. The Ho l o c au s t  a s  Hi s t o r i c a l

Expe r i en c e . New York : Holmes  and Meie r, 1981 .

This is a collection of essays by noted scholars in the field (Saul Friedlander, Jacob Katz, Raul
Hilberg, Henry Feingold, Isaiah Trunk, and Randolph Braham, among others). It is organized into
three sections: the Holocaust as historical phenomenon (the possibility and predictability of the
Holocaust); case studies (Vilna,Warsaw, Hungary, and Romania); and the contentious issue of Jewish
leadership in Nazi-dominated Europe. Material for the book originated at a conference titled “The
Holocaust:A Generation After” held in New York in March 1975.

Berenbaum, Michae l , ed . A Mosa i c  o f  V i c t ims : Non- Jews  Pe r s e cu t e d  and  Murd e r e d

by  t h e  Naz i s. New York : New York Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1990 .

This collection of essays includes entries by a number of noted Holocaust scholars, including
Berenbaum himself. The subjects of the essays include non-Jewish victims such as homosexuals,
Gypsies, Serbs, Slavs, and pacifists.

Berenbaum, Michae l , and Abraham J. Peck , eds. The Ho l o c au s t  and  Hi s t o r y : The

Known , th e  Unknown , th e  Di spu t e d , and  t h e  Reexamined . Bloomington : Ind iana

Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1998 .

Published in association with the United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, this book of essays
by noted scholars in the field defines the state of knowledge about the Holocaust today.The book
probes topics such as Nazi politics, racial ideology, stages of the Holocaust, Jewish leadership and
resistance, the Allies and Axis powers, the rescuers, and the impact of the Holocaust on survivors.

Br identha l , Rena te, e t  a l . When B i o l ogy  Be came  Des t i ny : Women in  We ima r and

Naz i  Ge rmany. New York : Month ly  Rev iew Pre s s , 1984 .

Claudia Koonz and Sybil Milton are among the scholars included in this collection of essays dealing
with issues relating to women and families in Germany in the 1920s, 1930s, and 1940s. Politics, femi-
nism, and antisemitism are some of the subjects addressed.

Browning , Chr i s topher  R. Fat e fu l  Mon th s : Es say s  on  t h e  Eme r gen c e  o f  t h e  F ina l

So lu t i on . New York : Holmes  and Meie r  Publ i sher s , Inc. , 1991 .

Browning renders a short review of the historiography of the Holocaust and offers an interpretation
of the Nazi decision-making process that led to the “Final Solution.”The work focuses on the crit-
ical period between the summer of 1941 and the spring of 1942.The author presents evidence that
growing persecution of minorities and target groups, brutal wartime reprisal measures, and the mass
starvation and maltreatment of Soviet prisoners of war were components of a brutalization process
that culminated in genocide.The work discusses the development of the gas van and explores how
the German response to partisan warfare in Yugoslavia developed into a “Final Solution” for the local
Jewish community in Serbia.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

76



Browning , Chr i s topher  R. Ord ina r y  Men : Res e r ve  Po l i c e  Ba t t a l i on  101 and  t h e

F ina l  So lu t i on  i n  Po l and . New York : Har perCol l in s , 1992 .

In this compelling, pioneering social history, Browning attempts to explain how “ordinary,” middle-
aged men became mass murderers, personally shooting thousands of men, women, and children in
occupied Poland where the reservists served as members of the German Order Police.The author
draws on the interrogations of 210 men who provided testimony in war crimes trials in the 1960s
regarding their participation in the massacres and roundups of Jews in 1942 and 1943.

Browning , Chr i s topher  R. Naz i  Po l i c y, Jew i sh  Worke r s, Ge rman Ki l l e r s.

New York : Cambr idge  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 2000 .

Browning focuses on the evolution of Nazi Jewish policy during the first years of the war—the
movement from expulsion of Jews to systematic extermination—in an effort to illuminate the mind-
set and behavior of local perpetrators of the Holocaust.

Bur le igh , Michae l . Death  and  De l ive ran c e : “Eu thana s i a” in  Ge rmany, 1900–1945 .

New York : Cambr idge  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1995 .

This well-documented study moves beyond Burleigh’s earlier work, The Racial State (described
below), and examines three principal themes: the origins and evolution of Germany’s “euthanasia”
program, the involvement of personnel from various levels of the bureaucracy, and the advancements
they received for participation.

Bur le igh , Michae l , and Wol fgang Wipper mann. The Rac i a l  S t a t e : Ge rmany,

1933–1945 . New York : Cambr idge  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1991 .

Between 1933 and 1945 the Nazi regime tried to restructure German society along racial lines.This
study shows how the Nazis’ plan to annihilate European Jewry derived from racial and population
policies that also targeted the Sinti and Roma (Gypsies), the mentally and physically handicapped,
the “asocial,” and homosexuals.

Cohn-Sherbok , Dan. At la s  o f  Jew i sh  Hi s t o r y. New York : Rout ledge, 1994 .

Cohn-Sherbok traces the development of Jewish history from ancient times to the present day,
placing the Holocaust within the larger context of almost 5,000 years of Jewish history. He includes
more than 100 maps and 24 black-and-white illustrations.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

77



Conot , Rober t  E . Ju s t i c e  a t  Nur embe r g. New York : Car ro l l  and Gra f , 1984 .

Conot provides a detailed history of the Nuremberg Trials. He covers the preparations for the trials,
the interrogation and indictment of the major Nazi war criminals, the prosecution of the trial, strate-
gies used by the defense, and the verdict and execution of the sentences handed down by the
International Military Tribunal in 1946. Conot also includes a brief discussion of the difficulties
involved in organizing the Nuremberg Trials, which involved representatives from the United States,
Great Britain, France, and the Soviet Union.

Delbo, Char lo t te. None  o f  Us  Wi l l  Re tu r n . Bos ton : Beacon Pre s s , 1968 .

Delbo joined the resistance movement in France in 1940 and was arrested together with her husband
by the Germans in March 1942. The Germans executed her husband but imprisoned and, later,
deported Delbo to Auschwitz in occupied Poland.The book is a series of memories about the camp
written in free verse and rhythmic prose in an attempt to symbolize time for prisoners in a death camp.

Des Pre s, Ter rence. The Su r v ivo r : An Anat omy o f  L i f e  i n  t h e  Dea th  Camps. New

York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1976 .

Des Pres studies survivors of the death camps in an attempt to determine what enabled people to
survive. His conclusions are controversial and are unlike those of Bettelheim (The Informed Heart),
Frankl (Man’s Search for Meaning), and other Holocaust scholars.

Dobroszyck i , Luc j an , ed . The Chron i c l e  o f  t h e  Lodz  Ghe t t o, 1941–1944 .

New Haven , Conn. : Ya le  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1987 .

Himself a survivor of the Lodz ghetto, Dobroszycki introduces and analyzes the detailed records kept
by Lodz archivists. He includes material about the ghetto’s controversial leader, Mordecai Chaim
Rumkowski.

Dwork , Debórah . Chi l d r en  w i t h  a  S t a r : Jew i sh  You th  i n  Naz i  Eu rop e . New Haven ,

Conn. : Ya le  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1991 .

This detailed study of Jewish children during the Holocaust is based on archival material and survivor
interviews. The book focuses on the daily life of children in hiding and in transit camps, ghettos,
forced labor camps, and killing centers.

Enge lmann, Ber n t . In  Hi t l e r ’s  Ge rmany. New York : Schocken , 1988 .

Engelmann, a German raised in an anti-Nazi home, tells his own story here along with those of other
Germans both for and against the Nazis. He also includes stories of those who actively resisted the
Nazis and those who were indifferent to the events around them.This is a social history, focusing on
everyday life.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

78



Fe ingo ld , Henr y. The Po l i t i c s  o f  Re s cu e : The  Roo s eve l t  Admin i s t ra t i on  and  t h e

Ho l o c au s t , 1938–1945 . New York : Schocken , 1980 .

This study examines the reaction of the Roosevelt administration to the Holocaust. Feingold
attempts to move beyond a moral condemnation of American inaction to examine the political
context that shaped the American response.The main focus is on American and international refugee
policy from the Evian Conference in 1938 to the creation of the War Refugee Board in 1944.

Fr ied l ander, Henr y. The Or i g i n s  o f  Naz i  Geno c i d e : F r om Eu thana s i a  t o  t h e  F ina l

So lu t i on . Chape l  Hi l l , N.C. : Univer s i t y  o f  Nor th  Caro l ina  Pre s s , 1995 .

Friedlander traces the Nazi “euthanasia” program in Germany from its development and inception
in the 1930s until 1945. Beginning with the murder of children and expanding into a more inclu-
sive operation, the author details the evolution of the Nazis’ eugenics policy designed to rid society
of the “incurable,” institutionalized, mentally and physically handicapped, and others whom the Nazis
termed “useless eaters.” One of the work’s important contributions in understanding the Holocaust
is its study of the program’s bureaucratic structure and how it functioned as a precursor to the “Final
Solution.”

Gal l agher, Hugh Gregor y. By Tr us t  Be t rayed : Pa t i en t s, Phys i c i an s, and  t h e  L i c en s e

t o  K i l l  i n  t h e  Th i r d  Re i ch . Ar l ing ton , Va . : Vandemeer  Pre s s , 1995 .

A paraplegic, Gallagher provides a compelling account of Nazi Germany’s so-called “euthanasia”
program that gave license to German physicians to kill mentally and physically handicapped people
deemed “unworthy of life.”

Gel l a te ly, Rober t . The Ges t apo  and  Ge rman So c i e t y : En f o r c i n g  Rac i a l  Po l i c y. New

York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1992 .

In this study of the Nazi secret police, Gellately combines administrative and social history. He draws
extensively on Gestapo case files to show that the key factor in the enforcement of Nazi racial policy
designed to isolate Jews was the willingness of German citizens to provide the authorities with
information about suspected “criminality.” The author includes a chapter on racial policy aimed at
Polish foreign workers.

Gutman, I s r ae l , and Shmue l  Krakowsk i . Unequa l  V i c t ims : Po l e s  and  Jews  du r i n g

Wor l d  War  Two. New York : Holocaus t  L ib ra r y, 1986 .

Gutman and Krakowski examine in-depth the story of Polish-Jewish relations during the Holocaust.
They analyze Polish attitudes toward Jews by region and by social class, concluding that the majority
of Poles were either indifferent or actively hostile toward Jews during the Holocaust.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

79



Gutman, I s r ae l , and Michae l  Berenbaum, eds. Anatomy o f  t h e  Aus chw i tz  Dea th

Camp. Bloomington : Ind iana  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1994 .

Twenty-nine essays by scholars on all aspects of Auschwitz, including its construction, operations,
perpetrators, and victims, compose this comprehensive volume published in association with the
United States Holocaust Memorial Museum.

Hayes, Pe te r, ed . Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s : The  Mean ing  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  i n  a

Chang ing  Wor l d . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1991 .

In this useful collection thoughtfully introduced by Hayes, various aspects of the Holocaust are
examined by 16 leading scholars including Raul Hilberg, Saul Friedländer,Yehuda Bauer, Michael
Marrus, Christopher Browning, and Lawrence Langer. Also included is a critical essay by Alvin
Rosenfeld on the popularization of Anne Frank.

Hayes, Pe te r, ed . Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s, Vo lume  I I I : Memor y, Memor i a l i za t i on , and

Den ia l . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1999 .

A collection of essays by noted scholars (Christopher Browning, John Roth, Michael Marrus, and
Debórah Dwork, among others).The essays deal with integrating the Holocaust into several disci-
plinary fields (history, Jewish studies, sociology, philosophy, and literary studies), the German context
of the Holocaust, issues of memorialization, and combating Holocaust denial.

Herzs te in , Rober t  E . The War  t ha t  Hi t l e r  Won : Goebb e l s  and  t h e  Naz i  Med i a

Campa i gn . New York : Paragon House, 1978 .

The author illustrates the power of propaganda and the effective manipulation of mass media by
focusing on the work of Goebbels and the impact of Nazi propaganda on the German people.

Horwi tz , Gordon. In  t h e  Shadow o f  Dea th : L iv in g  Ou t s i d e  t h e  Gat e s  o f

Mau thaus en . New York : The Free  Pre s s , 1990 .

How much did people living near the camps know about what was going on? How did they cope
with this knowledge? How did they find out? These and similar questions are raised in this very read-
able book on the complicity of bystanders in the Holocaust.

Kaplan , Mar ion A. Be twe en  Dign i t y  and  Despa i r : Jew i sh  L i f e  i n  Naz i  Ge rmany.

New York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1998 .

Kaplan draws on memoirs, diaries, interviews, and letters to paint a portrait of Jewish life in Nazi
Germany. This is the story of the Holocaust told from the perspective of individuals living in an
increasingly hostile world.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

80



Klee, Er ns t , e t  a l . , ed s. The Good  Old  Days : The  Ho l o c au s t  a s  Se en  by  I t s

Pe r p e t ra t o r s  and  Bys t and e r s. New York : Free  Pre s s , 1991 .

Originally published in Germany in 1988, this work is made up of letters, diaries, reports, photo-
graphs, and other documents, some of which were kept in scrapbooks and albums by concentration
camp guards, SS officers, and other perpetrators and “sympathetic observers” of the Holocaust.

Koonz , Claud ia . Mothe r s  i n  t h e  Fa th e r l and : Women , t h e  Fami ly, and  Naz i  Po l i t i c s.

New York : S t . Mar t in ’s  P re s s , 1988 .

A history of the women’s movement in Germany from the Weimar Republic to the Nazi era, this
work emphasizes the role of women in Nazi Germany and the impact of Nazism on the family unit.
Koonz also includes material on the influence of the church in defining women’s roles, on female
members of the resistance, and on Jewish women.

Lanzmann, Claude. Shoah : An Ora l  Hi s t o r y  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York :

Pantheon , 1987 .

This work consists of the text of Lanzmann’s nine-and-a-half-hour film of the same name (see 
p. 102).The film’s length makes the text extremely useful to the teacher, facilitating the process of
selecting excerpts for classroom use.The text can also be used alone if the film is unavailable.

Laska , Vera . Women in  t h e  Re s i s t an c e  and  in  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : The  Vo i c e s  o f

Eyew i tn e s s e s. Westpor t , Conn. : Greenwood Publ i sh ing  Group, 1983 .

Laska has collected more than two dozen accounts of women during the Holocaust, stressing
women’s resistance activities.The material is divided into three sections: resistance, hiding, and the
camps.These are all first-person accounts, many of them excerpts from diaries and memoirs, and they
represent a number of different countries.

Li f ton , Rober t . The Naz i  Doc t o r s : Med i c a l  K i l l i n g s  and  t h e  Psy cho l ogy  o f  Geno c i d e .

New York : Bas i c  Books, 1988 .

Based on German records as well as on interviews with Nazi doctors, prison doctors, and survivors
of the camps, Lifton’s book not only documents the role doctors played but also suggests ways they
were able to rationalize their role.

Lips t ad t , Deborah . Beyond  Be l i e f : The  Ame r i c an  P r e s s  and  t h e  Coming  o f  t h e

Ho l o c au s t , 1933–1945 . New York : The Free  Pre s s , 1986 .

Why did one of every three Americans polled in 1943 dismiss as propaganda the reports of atroci-
ties against European Jews? Why were reports given by Auschwitz escapees in 1944 viewed with
skepticism by major newspapers? Lipstadt raises these questions and others in this book on how the
American news media reported (or ignored) the Nazi persecution and genocide of European Jewry.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

81



Lips t ad t , Deborah . Deny ing  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : The  Grow ing  As sau l t  on  Tr u th  and

Memor y. New York : The Free  Pre s s , 1993 .

Lipstadt does not refute the deniers of the Holocaust point by point (although she offers a useful
appendix addressing some of their specific charges). Instead, she provides an overview of the main
figures promoting denial in the United States and abroad, their motives, their methods, and an assess-
ment of their impact on college campuses and wider public opinion.

Mar rus, Michae l . The Ho l o c au s t  i n  Hi s t o r y. New York : New Amer ican

L ibra r y/Dut ton , 1989 .

In this succinct evaluation of historical accounts of the Holocaust, Marrus looks at a variety of issues:
antisemitism, collaboration, resistance, and others. He presents the interpretations of leading histo-
rians in these areas and points out the strengths and weaknesses of their arguments.

Mar rus, Michae l , and Rober t  O. Paxton . Vi chy  F ran c e  and  t h e  Jews. New York :

Bas i c  Books, 1981 .

Marrus and Paxton examine the fate of the Jews in Vichy France.They outline the antisemitic policy
of the Vichy regime and its collaboration with the Nazis.

Mende l sohn , Ezra . The Jews  o f  Eas t  Cen t ra l  Eu rop e  b e twe en  t h e  Wor l d  War s.

Bloomington : Ind iana  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1983 .

Mendelsohn focuses on the Jewish communities of Poland, Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Romania,
Lithuania, Latvia, and Estonia with particular attention to the relationship between Jews and
Gentiles in the highly nationalist environment of the volatile period between the world wars, from
1918 to 1939.

Mosse, George. Naz i  Cu l tu r e : A Documen ta r y  Hi s t o r y. New York : Schocken ,

1981 .

While primarily an anthology of original source material, Mosse includes a lengthy personal intro-
duction as well as introductions to each section and selection. Selections include material taken from
speeches, newspapers, contemporary literature, and diaries.

Noakes, Je remy, and Geof f rey  Pr idham, eds. Naz i sm, 1919–1945 : A Documen ta r y

Reade r [2  vo l s. ] . Exe te r, Uni ted  Kingdom: Univer s i t y  o f  Exe te r  Pre s s , 1998 .

This comprehensive work includes a wide range of official, government, and party documents; news-
papers; speeches; memoirs; letters; and diaries.The first volume covers the Nazis’ rise to power and
the domestic aspects of their regime from 1933 to 1939.Volume two examines foreign policy in the
prewar and war periods, the occupation of Poland, the “euthanasia” program, and the implementa-
tion of the genocidal policies.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

82



Phayer, Michae l . The Catho l i c  Chu r ch  and  t h e  Ho l o c au s t , 1930–1965 .

Bloomington : Ind iana  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 2000 .

Phayer examines the response of the Catholic Church as a whole to the Holocaust. He shows that
without effective church leadership under Pius XII, Catholics reacted in different ways to the
Holocaust. Some Catholics saved Jews, others collaborated with the Nazis, while most became
bystanders to genocide.

Plan t , Richard . The P ink  Tr i ang l e : The  Naz i  War  aga in s t  Homos exua l s. New York :

Henr y  Hol t , 1986 .

The Nazis condemned homosexuals as “socially aberrant.” Soon after Hitler came to power in 1933,
Storm Troopers raided nightclubs and other places where homosexuals met. Plant argues that about
10,000 people were imprisoned as homosexuals, and many of them perished in concentration camps.
In this volume, the first comprehensive study available in English, Plant examines the ideological
motivations for the Nazi persecution of homosexuals and the history of the implementation of 
Nazi policies.

Rubens te in , Richard  L . The Cunn ing  o f  Hi s t o r y. New York : Har perCol l in s , 1987 .

This slim volume is less a history of the Holocaust than an extended essay that attempts to put the
Holocaust into historical perspective. Rubenstein’s original but controversial tenet essentially
describes the Holocaust as the culmination of twentieth-century technology and bureaucracy.

Rubens te in , Richard  L . , and John K. Roth . Approa ch e s  t o  Aus chw i tz : The

Ho l o c au s t  and  I t s  Lega cy. At lan ta : John Knox Pre s s , 1987 .

Rubenstein and Roth explore the historical development that led to the Holocaust from both a
Christian and Jewish perspective.They develop an analysis of the historical roots of the Holocaust
and explore the implications of the Holocaust for the future.

Sch i l l ing , Dona ld  G. Les s on s  and  Lega c i e s  I I : Tea ch ing  t h e  Ho l o c au s t  i n  a  Chang ing

Wor l d . Evans ton , I l l . : Nor thwes te r n  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1998 .

This volume of Lessons and Legacies includes a collection of essays written by noted scholars on recent
developments in Holocaust history, methodology for teaching the Holocaust, and strategies for inte-
grating the study of the Holocaust into an interdisciplinary environment.

Tec, Nechama. When L i gh t  P i e r c e d  t h e  Dar kne s s : Chr i s t i an  Res cu e  o f  Jews  i n  Naz i -

Oc cup i e d  Po l and . New York : Oxford  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1987 .

Tec studies those who risked their lives to save Jews in an attempt to find a sociological pattern, to
determine what characteristics these people had in common, and whether they were related by class,
religion, or other factors.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

83



Uni ted  S ta te s  Holocaus t  Memor ia l  Counc i l . In  Pu r su i t  o f  Ju s t i c e : Examin ing  t h e

Ev id en c e  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . Wash ing ton , D.C. : Uni ted  S ta te s  Holocaus t  Memor ia l

Museum, 1997 .

Published to mark the 50th anniversary of the verdict from the International Military Tribunal that
passed judgment on some of the Holocaust’s major perpetrators, this book commemorates postwar
trials of Nazi war criminals and provides documentation of some of the worst crimes of the 
Nazi regime.

Uni ted  S ta te s  Holocaus t  Memor ia l  Museum. His t o r i c a l  A t l a s  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t .

New York : MacMi l l an  Publ i sh ing , 1995 . (Out  o f  p r in t )

The atlas presents the story of the Holocaust in detail—country by country, ghetto by ghetto, and
camp by camp. It includes more than 230 full-color maps and accompanying text, from the location
of Jewish and Romani (Gypsy) communities in 1933 to the makeup of postwar Europe in
1949–1950.

Volavkova , Hana , ed . I  Neve r  Saw Ano th e r  Bu t t e rfly : Ch i l d r en ’s  Draw ing s  and

Poems  f r om Te r ez in  Con c en t ra t i on  Camp, 1942–1944 . New York : Schocken , 1993 .

A poignant memorial to the children of Terezin, the collages, drawings, and poems published in this
selection are impressive for their artistic merit and their value in documenting the feelings and lives
of the children in the camp. Some prior knowledge of what life in the camp was like will make this
book more meaningful to students.

Weinberg , Gerhard  L . Germany, Hi t l e r, and  Wor l d  War  I I : Es say s  i n  Mode r n

Ge rman and  Wor l d  Hi s t o r y. New York : Cambr idge  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1995 .

This collection of essays from the prominent scholar Gerhard Weinberg examines the nature of the
Nazi system and its impact on Germany and the course of World War II. Weinberg places the
Holocaust within the larger context of World War II.

Wyman, Dav id  S. The Abandonmen t  o f  t h e  Jews. New York : Pantheon , 1986 .

Wyman asks and answers the basic questions about how much was known in America about the
“Final Solution.” In addition to his criticism of the official response from the U.S. government 
in general and from President Roosevelt in particular, Wyman also indicts some of the American
Zionist leaders.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

84



Zuccot t i , Susan . The Ho l o c au s t , t h e  F r en ch , and  t h e  Jews. Linco ln : Univer s i t y  o f

Nebra ska  Pre s s , 1999 .

Zuccotti examines the response to the Holocaust of ordinary French people. She draws on memoirs,
government documents, and personal interviews with survivors to tell the story of French men and
women, Jews and non-Jews, during the Holocaust.

Zuccot t i , Susan . The I t a l i an s  and  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : Pe r s e cu t i on , Re s cu e , and  Su r v iva l .

Linco ln : Univer s i t y  o f  Nebra ska  Pre s s , 1996 .

Zuccotti examines the Holocaust in Italy. She notes the generous acts toward Jews that characterized
the behavior of many Italians during the Holocaust but also notes the fact that antisemitic legisla-
tion was passed in Italy almost without dissent. Some Italians collaborated with the Germans in the
deportation of Jews from Italy.

3 . BIOGRAPHY

Anger, Per. With  Raou l  Wal l enb e r g  i n  Budape s t : Memor i e s  o f  t h e  War  Yea r s  i n

Hunga r y. Trans l a ted  by  Dav id  Mel  Pau l  and Margare ta  Pau l . Wash ing ton , D.C. :

Holocaus t  L ib ra r y, 1996 .

While Raoul Wallenberg is the dominant figure in this biography, the central theme of the book is
the fate of Hungarian Jews in the latter stages of World War II.The author combines his personal
memories as a member of the Swedish legation with a historical narrative of the events.Anger also
examines the history of antisemitism in Hungarian society and how it manifested itself in 1944.

Bre i tman, Richard . The Ar ch i t e c t  o f  Geno c i d e : Himml e r  and  t h e  F ina l  So lu t i on .

New York : Al f red  A. Knopf , 1991 .

This is not a biography of Himmler in the traditional sense that it chronicles the life of the man from
birth to death. Rather, it focuses on his years as a Nazi, his relationship with Hitler, and his role 
in masterminding the “Final Solution.” Other Nazi leaders, like Goering and Goebbels, are discussed
at length.

Bre i tman, Richard , and Wal te r  Laqueur. Break ing  t h e  S i l en c e : The  Man Who

Expos ed  t h e  F ina l  So lu t i on . Hanover, N.H. : Univer s i t y  Pre s s  o f  New Eng land ,

1986 .

Eduard Schulte was a major German industrialist who abhorred Hitler and Nazism. He is the man
credited with passing on to the Allies news not only of troop movements and weapon programs but
also of the Nazi plans for genocide.This biography relates Schulte’s story from his childhood to his
postwar years.The authors also describe the responses of Allied governments to the information he
passed on to them.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

85



Kershaw, Ian . Hi t l e r, 1889–1936 : Hub r i s. New York : W.W. Nor ton and Company,

1999 .

Kershaw depicts the early years of Adolf Hitler from his birth in a small Austrian village in 1889
through the remilitarization of the Rhineland in 1936. He argues that the sources for Hitler’s power
are to be found not only in the dictator’s actions but also in the social circumstances of Germany in
the early twentieth century.

Kershaw, Ian . Hi t l e r, 1937–1945 : Nemes i s. New York : W.W. Nor ton and

Company, 2000 .

In this second volume of his two-volume biography of the Nazi dictator, Kershaw depicts Hitler
from his achievement of absolute power within Germany and early triumphs against other European
powers to the destruction of Germany and his suicide in Berlin in 1945.

Sereny, Gi t t a . In t o  t ha t  Dar kne s s. New York : Random House, 1983 .

Franz Stangl, a convicted Nazi war criminal, was interviewed in prison by the author.These inter-
views were supplemented by testimony from witnesses. Stangl was commandant of the camps at both
Sobibor and Treblinka. His testimony, as told to Sereny, is revealing and chilling.

4 . FICTION

Appe l fe ld , Aharon . Badenhe im , 1939 . New York : Pocke t  Books, 1981 .

The story revolves around a group of upper-class Jews in an Austrian resort town on the eve of war.
The author, himself a Holocaust survivor, creates a haunting picture of impending tragedy, height-
ened by the reader’s awareness of the events to come.

Beg ley, Lou i s. War t ime  L i e s. New York : Dav id  McKay, 1991 .

Begley, himself a child caught up in the Holocaust, has written a first-person novel about a young
Jewish boy and his aunt who survive only due to a pattern of denial and compromise that leaves its
own scars.

Borowsk i , Tadeusz . Thi s  Way f o r  t h e  Gas, Lad i e s  and  Gen t l emen . New York :

Vik ing Pengu in , 1992 .

Through this collection of remarkable short stories, Borowski describes his experiences in Auschwitz
and Dachau. His focus is on the atmosphere of the camps and its effect on the inner being. He probes
the minds of both victims and perpetrators.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

86



F ink , Ida . A Sc rap  o f  T ime . New York : Schocken , 1989 .

The title story in this collection of short stories concerns the way time was measured by Holocaust
victims. Other stories describe people in a variety of human situations distorted by the circumstances
of the times.

Fr ied l ander, A lber t . Out  o f  t h e  Whi r lw ind . New York : Schocken , 1989 .

Not all of the entries in this anthology are fiction; excerpts also are included from historical works
and personal narratives.The book is arranged thematically, making it especially helpful for a teacher
looking for material to support specific aspects of a curriculum.

Kenea l l y, Thomas. Sch ind l e r ’s  L i s t . New York : S imon and Schus te r, 1992 .

Oskar Schindler was an influential German industrialist with high-level connections in Nazi
Germany. He used his position to protect many Jews. Keneally’s absorbing biography is based on
interviews with many of those helped by Schindler.

Kos in sk i , Je rzy. The Pa in t e d  B i r d . New York : Random House, 1983 .

In this autobiographical novel, Kosinski chronicles the horrors visited upon a six-year-old boy
wandering through Europe during the Holocaust.

Ozick , Cynth i a . The Shaw l . New York : Random House, 1990 .

Originally published as two separate stories in The New Yorker, the first, very brief title story tells of
a mother witnessing her baby’s death at the hands of camp guards.The second story,“Rose,” describes
that same mother 30 years later, still haunted by the event.

Schwarz-Bar t , André . The Las t  o f  t h e  Ju s t . Cambr idge, Mas s. : Rober t  Bent l ey,

1981 .

Based on the Talmudic legend of 36 men of each generation upon whose virtue the existence of the
world depends, this novel traces the history of the Levy family from medieval times to Ernie Levy,
the last of the just, who died at Auschwitz.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

87



5 . MEMOIRS

Anato l i , A . Bab i  Ya r : A Documen t  i n  t h e  Fo rm o f  a  Nove l . Cambr idge, Mas s. :

Rober t  Bent l ey, 1979 .

As a Russian boy of 12, A. Anatoli used to play in the Babi Yar ravine near Kiev and was in
earshot of the machine-gun fire that signaled the massacre by Nazi mobile killing units of about
33,000 Jews on September 29 and 30, 1941. Babi Yar is an unforgettable account of the years of
German occupation.

Delbo, Char lo t te. None  o f  Us  Wi l l  Re tu r n . Bos ton : Beacon Pre s s , 1968 .

Delbo joined the resistance movement in France in 1940 and was arrested together with her
husband by the Germans in March 1942.The Germans executed her husband but imprisoned and,
later, deported Delbo to Auschwitz in occupied Poland.The book is a series of memories about the
camp written in free verse and rhythmic prose in an attempt to symbolize time for prisoners in a
death camp.

Donat , A lexander. The Ho l o c au s t  K ingdom. Wash ing ton , D.C. : Holocaus t  L ib ra r y,

1999 .

The author, a Polish Jew whose Holocaust experiences included the Warsaw ghetto, Majdanek, and
Dachau, was separated from his wife and son at Majdanek but was reunited with them after the war.
He tells his own story and the stories of others with whom he came in contact. His wife describes
her own experiences in the final section of the book.

El i ach , Ya f f a . Has id i c  Ta l e s  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York : Vin tage  Books, 1988 .

Through interviews and oral histories, Eliach garnered 89 tales, both true stories and fanciful
legends.This compelling collection bears witness, in a traditional idiom, to the victims’ suffering,
dying, and surviving.

Fene lon , Fan ia . Play ing  f o r  T ime . Syracuse, N.Y. : Syracuse  Univer s i t y  Pre s s ,

1997 .

Fenelon recounts her experiences in the Nazi concentration camps. The Nazis transported her
from the Drancy camp in Paris to the Auschwitz killing center.While her descriptions reveal the
horrors of the camps, the book’s primary focus is on her experiences in the Auschwitz-Birkenau
women’s orchestra.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

88



Frank l , V ik tor. Man’s  Sea r ch  f o r  Mean ing : An In t r odu c t i on  t o  Logo th e rapy. New

York : Pocke t  Books, 1984 .

A psychiatrist and a concentration camp survivor, Frankl’s work is only secondarily a personal
memoir. Primarily, it is an attempt to understand and explain the psychology of camp victims
through Frankl’s own experiences and observations.

Klemperer, V ic tor. I  Wi l l  Bea r  Wi tn e s s : A Dia r y  o f  t h e  Naz i  Yea r s. New York :

Random House, 1998 .

Klemperer was a professor at the University of Dresden when the Nazis came to power in 1933.
Removed from his position, but protected from deportation by his non-Jewish wife, Klemperer
details the countless humiliations suffered by Jews in Nazi Germany from 1933 until the systematic
deportation of Jews began in 1941.

Le i tner, I s abe l l a . I s ab e l l a : F r om Aus chw i tz  t o  F r e edom. New York : Anchor  Books,

1994 .

Leitner, a survivor of Auschwitz, recounts the ordeal of holding her family together after her mother
is killed. Leitner describes her deportation from Hungary in the summer of 1944, her experiences
in Auschwitz, and her evacuation to Bergen-Belsen concentration camp near the end of the war.

Lev i , P r imo. Sur v iva l  i n  Aus chw i tz . New York : Macmi l l an , 1987 .

Levi was an Italian Jew captured in 1943 and was still at Auschwitz at the time of liberation. He not
only chronicles the daily activities in the camp, but his inner reactions to it and the destruction of
the inner as well as the outer self.

Meed, Vladka . On Bo th  S i d e s  o f  t h e  Wal l . Wash ing ton , D.C. : Holocaus t  L ib ra r y,

1993 .

This is an informative memoir of the Warsaw ghetto by one of the young smugglers who maintained
contact between the ghetto and the “Aryan” side of the city. Working for the Jewish Combat
Organization (ZOB),Vladka Meed helped smuggle weapons and ammunition into the ghetto.

Nir, Yehuda . The Los t  Ch i l dhood . San Diego : Harcour t  Brace  Jovanov ich , 1991 .

This compelling memoir chronicles six extraordinary years in the life of a Polish Jewish boy, his
mother, and his sister, who all survived the Holocaust by obtaining false papers and posing as
Catholics.Yehuda Nir lost almost everything, including his father, his possessions, his youth and inno-
cence, and his identity, but he managed to live with the help of chance, personal resourcefulness, and
the support of his family.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

89



S ie rakowiak , Dawid , Alan Ade l son , and Kami l  Turowsk i . The Dia r y  o f  Dawid

S i e rakow iak : F ive  No t e book s  f r om th e  Lodz  Ghe t t o. New York : Oxford  Univer s i t y

Pre s s , 1996 .

Dawid Sierakowiak was a 15-year-old boy in the Lodz ghetto in German-occupied Poland when he
began writing this diary. Edited and annotated by Alan Adelson and Kamil Turowski, Dawid provides
a vivid account of daily life in the Lodz ghetto.

Wiese l , E l i e. Nigh t . New York : Bantam, 1982 .

Wiesel is one of the most eloquent writers of the Holocaust, and this book is his best-known work.
The compelling narrative describes his experience in Auschwitz.This narrative is often considered
required reading for students of the Holocaust.

6 . DIARIES

Frank , Anne. The Dia r y  o f  Anne  F rank : The  Cr i t i c a l  Ed i t i on . New York :

Doubleday  and Company, 1989 .

This edition of the internationally acclaimed diary includes three different versions: the portion that
was originally found, the revisions made by Anne herself, and the version edited by her father. In
addition, there is extensive commentary on each version.

Hi lberg , Rau l , e t  a l . , ed s. The War saw Dia r y  o f  Adam Cze r n i akow. Lanham, Md. :

Mad i son Books, 1982 .

Czerniakow was chairman of the Nazi-appointed Jewish Council in Warsaw from the German inva-
sion in 1939 until his suicide in 1942. His diaries record the history of the period and his personal
involvement with the Germans.

Ringe lblum, Emmanue l . Not e s  f r om th e  War saw Ghe t t o : The  Jou r na l  o f  Emmanue l

R inge l b l um. New York : Schocken , 1974 .

The official archivist of the Warsaw ghetto, Ringelblum’s training as a historian made him uniquely
qualified to understand the importance of documenting events inside the ghetto. He carefully
collected and hid documentary evidence and personal notes.

Tor y, Avraham. Sur v iv in g  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : The  Kovno  Ghe t t o  Dia r y. Cambr idge,

Mas s. : Harvard  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1990 .

Tory, a ghetto inmate and secretary of the Jewish Council, wrote this account under conditions of
extreme danger.This chronicle documents life and death in the Jewish ghetto of Kovno, Lithuania,
from June 1941 to January 1944. Translated from the Yiddish, the book includes a collection of
photos and sketches by artists in the ghetto.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

90



7 . LITERATURE AND THE ARTS

Adam, Pe te r. Ar t  o f  t h e  Th i r d  Re i ch . New York : Har r y  N. Abrams, 1992 .

Adam presents hundreds of examples of artwork, officially sanctioned by the Third Reich. Many of
the illustrations are taken from German publications of the period and demonstrate how the nation’s
fine arts—including painting, film, and architecture—were manipulated by the regime into propa-
ganda tools.Adam’s book is based on his film documentary of the same name.

Ezrah i , S id ra  D. By Word s  A lone : The  Ho l o c au s t  i n  L i t e ra tu r e . Chicago : Univer s i t y

o f  Ch icago Pre s s , 1982 .

This literary history of the Holocaust discusses a number of specific works, including works in
American literature.The author also focuses on the language of the Holocaust and the ways in which
different writers interpret the same facts.

Fuchs, E l inor, ed . Play s  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : An In t e r na t i ona l  An tho l ogy. New York :

Thea te r  Communica t ions  Group, 1987 .

The author has selected plays from a variety of nations in a number of literary styles. In addition to
the plays themselves, the book includes a bibliography of Holocaust drama.

Heinemann, Mar lene  E . Gende r  and  Des t i ny : Women Wr i t e r s  and  t h e  Ho l o c au s t .

Westpor t , Conn. : Greenwood Publ i sh ing  Group, 1986 .

Focusing on six books by women writers, including Charlotte Delbo’s None of Us Will Return,
Heinemann examines the areas in which Holocaust literature by female writers differs from that
created by male writers.

Hochhuth , Rol f . The Depu ty. Trans l a ted  by  Richard  and Cla ra  Wins ton . New

York : Grove Pre s s , 1964 .

Hochhuth’s play examines the relationship that the Catholic Church had with Nazi Germany.The
work raises important issues about authority and the courage to confront evil.The author grapples
with the church’s failure to act when faced with the news of the mass murder of European Jews and
Catholic priests in Poland. Hochhuth’s work ignited a firestorm of debate when it premiered in
Berlin in 1963.

In sdor f , Annet te. Ind e l i b l e  Shadows : F i lm and  t h e  Ho l o c au s t . New York :

Cambr idge  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1990 .

Films from both Hollywood and Germany are examined here as well as films produced in other,
mostly western, European countries. Both documentaries and fictional films are included as are short
and feature-length films. Insdorf particularly looks at whether a film confronts or evades the real
issues of the Holocaust.

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

91



Langer, Lawrence  L . The Ho l o c au s t  and  t h e  L i t e ra r y  Imag ina t i on . New Haven ,

Conn. : Ya le  Univer s i t y  Pre s s , 1975 .

Examining specific literary works, Langer provides detailed analysis of a number of novels, including
Schwarz-Bart’s The Last of the Just and Kosinki’s The Painted Bird. He also includes some poetry and
Wiesel’s Night, which, although nonfiction, qualifies as literature due to its “imaginative power and
artful presentation.”

Rosk ie s , Dav id . Aga in s t  t h e  Apo ca lyp s e : Re spon s e s  t o  Cata s t r oph e  i n  Mode r n  Jew i sh

Cu l tu r e . Cambr idge, Mas s. : Harvard  Univer s i t y, 1984 .

This scholarly study of Jewish literature includes both pre- and post-Holocaust literature in addi-
tion to Holocaust literature itself. It also includes monuments and other works of art. It focuses on
the literary and artistic expression of modern Jewish experience in eastern Europe, beginning in the
late nineteenth century and continuing through World War I and the Holocaust into the post-
Holocaust world.

Sch i f f , Hi lda . Holo cau s t  Po e t r y. New York : S t . Mar t in ’s  P re s s , 1995 .

This volume includes the work of 85 poets on subjects that are linked with the Holocaust. The
contributors range from world-renowned writers to those who are relatively unknown.

Sk loot , Rober t , ed . The Thea t e r  o f  t h e  Ho l o c au s t : Fou r  P lay s. Madi son :

Univer s i t y  o f  Wiscons in  Pre s s , 1982 .

The four plays by Shimon Wincelberg, Harold and Edith Lieberman, George Tabori, and Charlotte
Delbo reflect a range of stylistic and artistic approaches.Together, they constitute an eloquent testi-
mony to the possibility of survival during times of extreme oppression and human degradation.

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

92



INDEX OF BOOKS BY AUTHOR

Abzug, Robert H. Inside the Vicious Heart:Americans and the Liberation of Nazi Concentration Camps, 64 
Adam, Peter. Art of the Third Reich, 91
Adelson,Alan, and Robert Lapides, eds. Lodz Ghetto: Inside a Community under Siege, 64
Adler, David A. We Remember the Holocaust, 56
Allen,William S. The Nazi Seizure of Power:The Experience of a Single German Town, 1922–1945, 64, 75
Aly, Götz. “Final Solution”: Nazi Population Policy and the Murder of the European Jews, 75
Anatoli,A. Babi Yar:A Document in the Form of a Novel, 88
Anger, Per. With Raoul Wallenberg in Budapest: Memories of the War Years in Hungary, 85
Appelfeld,Aharon. Badenheim, 1939, 86
Appelfeld,Aharon. To the Land of the Cattails, 69
Arad,Yitzhak. Ghetto in Flames, 64
Atkinson, Linda. In Kindling Flame:The Story of Hannah Senesh, 1921–1944, 58
Auerbacher, Inge. I Am a Star: Child of the Holocaust, 60
Ayer, Eleanor H. Parallel Journeys, 60, 70
Bachrach, Susan D. The Nazi Olympics: Berlin 1936, 57, 64
Bachrach, Susan D. Tell Them We Remember:The Story of the Holocaust, 56
Bartoszewski,Wladyslaw T. The Warsaw Ghetto:A Christian’s Testimony, 75
Bauer,Yehuda, and Nili Keren. A History of the Holocaust, 63
Bauer,Yehuda, and Nathan Rotenstreich, eds. The Holocaust as Historical Experience, 76
Begley, Louis. Wartime Lies, 86
Berenbaum, Michael, ed. A Mosaic of Victims: Non-Jews Persecuted and Murdered by the Nazis, 76
Berenbaum, Michael. The World Must Know:The History of the Holocaust as Told in the United States

Holocaust Memorial Museum, 64, 73
Berenbaum, Michael, and Abraham J. Peck, eds. The Holocaust and History:The Known, the Unknown, the

Disputed, and the Reexamined, 76
Bierman, John. Righteous Gentile:The Story of Raoul Wallenberg, Missing Hero of the Holocaust, 68 
Block, Gay, and Malka Drucker. Rescuers: Portraits in Moral Courage in the Holocaust, 65 
Boas, Jacob. We Are Witnesses: Five Diaries of Teenagers Who Died in the Holocaust, 60, 70
Borowski,Tadeusz. This Way for the Gas, Ladies and Gentlemen, 86
Breitman, Richard. The Architect of Genocide: Himmler and the Final Solution, 85
Breitman, Richard, and Walter Laqueur. Breaking the Silence:The Man Who Exposed the Final Solution,

68, 85
Bridenthal, Renate, et al. When Biology Became Destiny:Women in Weimar and Nazi Germany, 76
Browning, Christopher R. Fateful Months: Essays on the Emergence of the Final Solution, 76
Browning, Christopher R. Nazi Policy, Jewish Workers, German Killers, 77
Browning, Christopher R. Ordinary Men: Reserve Police Battalion 101 and the Final Solution in Poland, 77
Burleigh, Michael. Death and Deliverance:“Euthanasia” in Germany, 1900–1945, 77
Burleigh, Michael, and Wolfgang Wippermann. The Racial State: Germany, 1933–1945, 77
Chaikin, Miriam. A Nightmare in History:The Holocaust, 1933–1945, 56
Cohn-Sherbok, Dan. Atlas of Jewish History, 65, 77

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

93



Conot, Robert E. Justice at Nuremberg, 65, 70, 78
Dawidowicz, Lucy S. A Holocaust Reader, 73
Dawidowicz, Lucy S. The War against the Jews, 1933–1945, 73
Delbo, Charlotte. None of Us Will Return, 78, 88
Des Pres,Terrence. The Survivor:An Anatomy of Life in the Death Camps, 65, 78
Dobroszycki, Lucjan, ed. The Chronicle of the Lodz Ghetto, 1941–1944, 78
Donat,Alexander. The Holocaust Kingdom, 88
Drucker, Olga Levy. Kindertransport, 61
Dwork, Debórah. Children with a Star: Jewish Youth in Nazi Europe, 78
Eliach,Yaffa. Hasidic Tales of the Holocaust, 70, 88
Engelmann, Bernt. In Hitler’s Germany, 78
Ezrahi, Sidra D. By Words Alone:The Holocaust in Literature, 91
Feingold, Henry. The Politics of Rescue:The Roosevelt Administration and the Holocaust, 1938–1945, 79
Fenelon, Fania. Playing for Time, 71, 88
Fink, Ida. A Scrap of Time, 69, 87
Flender, Harold. Rescue in Denmark, 65
Frank,Anne. The Diary of Anne Frank:The Critical Edition, 90
Frank,Anne. The Diary of a Young Girl, 61
Frankl,Viktor. Man’s Search for Meaning:An Introduction to Logotherapy, 89
Friedlander,Albert. Out of the Whirlwind, 69, 87
Friedlander, Henry. The Origins of Nazi Genocide: From Euthanasia to the Final Solution, 79
Friedlander, Saul. Nazi Germany and the Jews:The Years of Persecution 1933–1939, 73
Friedman, Ina R. Flying against the Wind:The Story of a Young Woman Who Defied the Nazis, 58
Friedman, Ina R. The Other Victims: First-Person Stories of Non-Jews Persecuted by the Nazis, 57
Fuchs, Elinor, ed. Plays of the Holocaust:An International Anthology, 91
Gallagher, Hugh Gregory. By Trust Betrayed: Patients, Physicians, and the License to Kill in 

the Third Reich, 79
Gellately, Robert. The Gestapo and German Society: Enforcing Racial Policy, 79
Gies, Miep, and Alison L. Gold. Anne Frank Remembered:The Story of the Woman Who Helped to 

Hide the Frank Family, 71
Gilbert, Martin. The Holocaust:A History of the Jews of Europe during the Second World War, 74
Glatstein, Jacob. Anthology of Holocaust Literature, 69
Grossman, Mendel. My Secret Camera: Life in the Lodz Ghetto, 61, 66
Gutman, Israel, and Michael Berenbaum, eds. Anatomy of the Auschwitz Death Camp, 79
Gutman, Israel, and Shmuel Krakowski. Unequal Victims: Poles and Jews during World War Two, 79
Hayes, Peter, ed. Lessons and Legacies:The Meaning of the Holocaust in a Changing World, 66, 80
Hayes, Peter, ed. Lessons and Legacies,Volume III: Memory, Memorialization and Denial, 66, 80
Heinemann, Marlene E. Gender and Destiny:Women Writers and the Holocaust, 91
Herzstein, Robert E. The War that Hitler Won: Goebbels and the Nazi Media Campaign, 80
Hilberg, Raul. The Destruction of the European Jews, 63, 74
Hilberg, Raul. Perpetrators,Victims, Bystanders:The Jewish Catastrophe, 1933–1945, 63, 74
Hilberg, Raul, et al., eds. The Warsaw Diary of Adam Czerniakow, 90

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

94



Hochhuth, Rolf. The Deputy, 91
Holliday, Laurel. Children in the Holocaust and World War II:Their Secret Diaries, 61
Horwitz, Gordon. In the Shadow of Death: Living Outside the Gates of Mauthausen, 80 
Insdorf,Annette. Indelible Shadows: Film and the Holocaust, 91
Isaacman, Clara, and Joan A. Grossman. Clara’s Story, 61
Kaplan, Marion A. Between Dignity and Despair: Jewish Life in Nazi Germany, 80
Keneally,Thomas. Schindler’s List, 87
Kerr, Judith. When Hitler Stole Pink Rabbit, 59
Kershaw, Ian. Hitler, 1889–1936: Hubris, 86
Kershaw, Ian. Hitler, 1937–1945: Nemesis, 86
Klee, Ernst, et al., eds. The Good Old Days:The Holocaust as Seen by Its Perpetrators and Bystanders, 81
Klemperer,Victor. I Will Bear Witness:A Diary of the Nazi Years, 89
Koehn, Ilse. Mischling, Second Degree: My Childhood in Nazi Germany, 61
Koonz, Claudia. Mothers in the Fatherland:Women, the Family, and Nazi Politics, 81
Kosinski, Jerzy. The Painted Bird, 87
Laird, Christa. Shadow of the Wall, 59
Landau, Elaine. The Warsaw Ghetto Uprising, 57
Langer, Lawrence L. The Holocaust and the Literary Imagination, 92
Lanzmann, Claude. Shoah:An Oral History of the Holocaust, 81
Laska,Vera. Women in the Resistance and in the Holocaust:The Voices of Eyewitnesses, 81
Leitner, Isabella. Isabella: From Auschwitz to Freedom, 62, 71, 89
Levi, Primo. Moments of Reprieve, 71
Levi, Primo. Survival in Auschwitz, 71, 89
Levin, Nora. The Holocaust:The Nazi Destruction of European Jewry, 1933–1945, 74
Lifton, Betty Jean. The King of Children:A Portrait of Janusz Korczak, 68
Lifton, Robert. The Nazi Doctors: Medical Killings and the Psychology of Genocide, 81
Lipstadt, Deborah. Beyond Belief:The American Press and the Coming of the Holocaust, 1933–1945, 81
Lipstadt, Deborah. Denying the Holocaust:The Growing Assault on Truth and Memory, 82
Lowry, Lois. Number the Stars, 59
Marrin,Albert. Hitler:A Portrait of a Tyrant, 58
Marrus, Michael. The Holocaust in History, 82
Marrus, Michael, and Robert O. Paxton. Vichy France and the Jews, 66, 82
Mayer, Milton. They Thought They Were Free:The Germans, 1933–45, 66
Meed,Vladka. On Both Sides of the Wall, 71, 89
Meltzer, Milton. Never to Forget:The Jews of the Holocaust, 57
Meltzer, Milton. Rescue:The Story of How Gentiles Saved Jews in the Holocaust, 57
Mendelsohn, Ezra. The Jews of East Central Europe between the World Wars, 66, 82
Mosse, George. Nazi Culture:A Documentary History, 82
Nicholson, Michael, and David Winner. Raoul Wallenberg, 58
Niewyk, Donald L., ed. The Holocaust: Problems and Perspectives of Interpretation, 74
Nir,Yehuda. The Lost Childhood, 72, 89
Noakes, Jeremy, and Geoffrey Pridham, eds. Nazism, 1919–1945:A Documentary Reader, 82

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

95



Orgel, Doris. The Devil in Vienna, 59
Orlev, Uri. The Island on Bird Street, 60
Orlev, Uri. The Man From the Other Side, 60
Ozick, Cynthia. The Shawl, 70, 87
Patterson, Charles. Anti-Semitism:The Road to the Holocaust and Beyond, 67
Pettit, Jane. A Place to Hide:True Stories of Holocaust Rescues, 59
Phayer, Michael. The Catholic Church and the Holocaust, 1930–1965, 83
Plant, Richard. The Pink Triangle:The Nazi War against Homosexuals, 67, 83
Read,Anthony, and David Fisher. Kristallnacht:The Tragedy of the Nazi Night of Terror, 67
Reiss, Johanna. The Upstairs Room, 62
Richter, Hans P. Friedrich, 60
Ringelblum, Emmanuel. Notes from the Warsaw Ghetto:The Journal of Emmanuel Ringelblum, 90
Rogasky, Barbara. Smoke and Ashes:The Story of the Holocaust, 57
Roskies, David. Against the Apocalypse: Responses to Catastrophe in Modern Jewish Culture, 92
Rubenstein, Richard L., and John K. Roth. Approaches to Auschwitz:The Holocaust and Its Legacy, 83
Rubenstein, Richard L. The Cunning of History, 83
Schiff, Hilda. Holocaust Poetry, 92
Schilling, Donald G. Lessons and Legacies II:Teaching the Holocaust in a Changing World, 67, 83
Schleunes, Karl A. The Twisted Road to Auschwitz: Nazi Policy toward German Jews, 1933–1939, 75
Scholl, Inge. The White Rose: Munich, 1942–1943, 69
Schwarz-Bart,Andre. The Last of the Just, 87
Sender, Ruth M. The Cage, 62
Sereny, Gitta. Into that Darkness, 86
Siegal,Aranka. Upon the Head of the Goat:A Childhood in Hungary, 1939–1944, 62
Sierakowiak, Dawid,Alan Adelson, and Kamil Turowski. The Diary of Dawid Sierakowiak: Five Notebooks

from the Lodz Ghetto, 72, 90
Skloot, Robert, ed. The Theater of the Holocaust: Four Plays, 92
Spiegelman,Art. Maus, 69
Stadtler, Bea. The Holocaust:A History of Courage and Resistance, 58
Tec, Nechama. Dry Tears:The Story of a Lost Childhood, 72
Tec, Nechama. When Light Pierced the Darkness: Christian Rescue of Jews in Nazi-Occupied Poland, 83
TenBoom, Corrie. The Hiding Place, 62
Toll, Nelly S. Behind the Secret Window:A Memoir of a Hidden Childhood during World War Two, 62
Tory,Avraham. Surviving the Holocaust:The Kovno Ghetto Diary, 90
Uhlman, Fred. Reunion, 70
United States Holocaust Memorial Council. In Pursuit of Justice: Examining the Evidence of the 

Holocaust, 84
United States Holocaust Memorial Museum. Historical Atlas of the Holocaust, 67, 84
Van der Rol, Ruud, and Rian Verhoeven. Anne Frank beyond the Diary:A Photographic Remembrance, 59
Volavkova, Hana, ed. I Never Saw Another Butterfly: Children’s Drawings and Poems from Terezin

Concentration Camp, 1942–1944, 58, 84
Weinberg, Gerhard L. Germany, Hitler, and World War II: Essays in Modern German and World History, 84

T
E

A
C

H
I

N
G

 
A

B
O

U
T

 
T

H
E

 
H

O
L

O
C

A
U

S
T

96



Wiesel, Elie. Night, 63, 72, 90
Wyman, David S. The Abandonment of the Jews, 84
Yahil, Leni. The Holocaust:The Fate of European Jewry, 1932–1945, 75
Yoors, Jan. Crossing:A Journal of Survival and Resistance in World War II, 72
Zar, Rose. In the Mouth of the Wolf, 63
Zuccotti, Susan. The Holocaust, the French, and the Jews, 68, 85
Zuccotti, Susan. The Italians and the Holocaust: Persecution, Rescue, and Survival, 68, 85

A
N

N
O

T
A

T
E

D
 

B
I

B
L

I
O

G
R

A
P

H
Y

97



G
U

I
D

E
L

I
N

E
S

 
F

O
R

 
T

E
A

C
H

I
N

G
 

A
B

O
U

T
 

T
H

E
 

H
O

L
O

C
A

U
S

T

98

Sinaida Grussman holds a name card intended to help surviving family members locate her at the

Kloster Indersdorf displaced persons camp in Germany. (after May 7, 1945) 

USHMM


	Annotated Bibliography

